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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR

SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff

VS.

GREGORY A LUZIER

Defendant

Reinstated/Reigst
for service.

Beputy Prth_ootary

No. Q00%-13-CD

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

PA 1.D. #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157 pd #95.00 ,4#)«
FILED e,
mliO S8 1&
APR 14

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
VS. Civil Action No.

GREGORY A LUZIER

Defendant

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. OF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARKET STREETS
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 50-51



COUNT I - REPLEVIN

1. Plaintitf is a corporation having offices at 4336 Pablo Oaks Court, Jacksonville, FL.

32224,
2. Defendant is an adult individual residing at 2332 Elwood Drive, Clearfield, PA. 16830.

3. Plaintiff is the holder of a Manufactured Home Retail Installment Contract Pennsylvania
(hereinafter the “Contract”) and Security Agreement secured by a vehicle duly executed and delivered by
Defendant in favor of Affordable Family Housing on or about July 19, 2002. A true and correct copy of

the Contract and Security Agreement is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “1” and made a part hereof.
4, Pursuant to said Contract and Security Agreement, Defendant took possession of the
vehicle more particularly identified in the Contract as a 2001 Redman Empore Terrace, Serial Number

122-37999AB.

5. Affordable Family Housing subsequently assigned its right, title and interest in said

Installment Sale Contract and Security Agreement to Plaintiff.

6. Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant was to make Three-Hundred (300)

consecutive monthly payments of $482.95 beginning August 18, 2002.

7. The total principal amount due to Plaintiff pursuant to the Contract was $59,084.50.




8. Plaintiff maintains a first lien on the aforesaid vehicle by virtue of the Certificate of Title
issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, a true and correct copy of

the Certificate of Title is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “2“ and made a part hereof.

9. Defendant is in default of the terms and conditions of the Contract because Defendant has

failed to make the required monthly payments.

10.  Plaintiff is entitled to immediate possession of said vehicle which Plaintiff holds a security

interest in and any proceeds of the vehicle, including insurance proceeds by virtue of Defendant's default.

11.  Defendant has made partial payment under the Contract leaving an unpaid balance in the

amount of $60,718.76 as of March 04, 2008.

12.  Plaintiff avers that the Contract provides for finance charges at the rate of 8.68% per

annum.

13.  Plaintiff avers that finance charges from March 04, 2008 to April 05, 2008 amount to

$462.06.

14.  Plaintiff has performed all conditions precedent as holder of all right, title and interest in

the collateral, but Defendant wrongfully remains in possession of the vehicle at the above-stated address.



15. By virtue of Defendant's default, Plaintiff has an immediate right to possession of the
vehicle covered by the Security Agreement the value of which is $30,511.69, plus continuing finance

charges at the aforesaid rate of 8.68% per annum.

16.  Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant has undertaken to pay to Plaintiff its

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for Judgment against Defendant, Gregory A. Luzier, individually,

in Count I of this Complaint In Replevin, as follows:

A. For possession of the vehicle, more particularly identified as a 2001 Redman

Empore Terrace, Serial Number 122-37999AB

COUNT II
ACTION IN CONTRACT FOR IN PERSONAM DAMAGES

17.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference thereto each of the preceding paragraphs of this

Complaint in their entirety as if the same were more fully set forth herein.

18.  In the alternative to Count I, Plaintiff pleads an action in contract as a result of Defendant's
default for the accelerated balance due under the Contract in the amount of $61,180.82, plus appropriate
additional finance charges at the rate of 8.68% per annum on the balance due from April 05, 2008 and

costs.



19.  Under the terms of the Contract, Plaintiff is entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees

and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.

20. Plaintiff avers that such attorneys’ fees amount to $1,500.00 to date.

21.  Contemporancously hereunder, Defendant has been advised of his/her right to dispute the
validity of this debt, or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 30 Day Notice,

attached hereto, marked Exhibit “3” and made a part hereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the entry of Judgment on Count II against Defendant,
individually, in the amount of $61,180.82 plus continuing finance charges at the aforesaid rate of 8.68%

per annum from April 05, 2008, expenses for retaking possession, attorneys fees of $1,500.00 and costs.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG AND REIS, CO. L.P.A.

1400 Koppers Buitding
436 Seve¢nth Aveniue
Pittsbuygh, PA/15219
(412) 434-7955

106650157

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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! MAAUFASTURED Hame . Seller ‘Euvar
| RETAIL IRSTALLMENT CONTAACT | AFFORDABLE FAMLY HOLSING GREG LUZER
! PENNSYLVADIL 10730 AT 322 880 AIRPORT AD
Ne. SHIPPENVILLE PA 16254 CLEARFIELD PA 16830

Date JULY 19, 2002 “We* and "vt* maan ihg

(1§ BUCCRESnry and a:

ANCE AVGUNT FIN
PERCENTAGE CHARGE
RATE

Seller pbove, "You" gnd “your” mean eoch Buyer ebova,

ssigng. H 3nd fuarentar, sepxrately and rogethe:.

ANVED [ TOTAL OF PAYMENT LOTAL SALE FRICE

! AUGUST 18,

Tho emaunt of credit | The amaunt you wit have  Ths torp! endt ot your
The oohar amount tne providsd to vou or paic when you Fave medo {pwrchaas on cradit, inciuding
The =ost of vour credit}  crect wiil eost yac. on your benalf, all scheduiad poymants. your down paymen:
o3 & yourly rata. i of 4 E,700.
8.680 9 | ¢ 8580050 | € 50,084.50 |'s 144,885.00 PRI
Payment Schadote: Your savmant scheduie will be
Numaer of Peyments [ Amaunt of Peymants When Payments Are Due
a0 ; 40295 DDE OX THE 18TH OF THE MONTH BEGINNING

2002 AND BAGR MONTH THERE AFTER

) Yo sre piving b security Interces in-the real property at

Saecurity: You are piving 2 Becrity inferest In the goads or propenty being purohased,

€

O Late Charge: i w payment is more thendl _ uapeine, you it be charged 1% OF ANY PORTION OF ANY
PAYMENT THAT IS LA .

‘Prapaymant: It you'pay off this Contract aarty, you wii not hove ¢

& 1t you pay uif thiy Contrat oerly, you will not be-antitied o
ABSUMFTION: .S
“ble Contragtion is:eegingl terms. .

1 buying vour A cd Homs 2 may aubject 1o condhions bo aliowed 10 K cannot  .essume
ontrect Provisions: You cen Teatheterms of this Contract tor eny eddRionat Information about TIONPAYMENL, ‘Breaking the tarms

0-pay 8 panary.
a 18tund of par: of the Additionat Finsnoe Charge.

of this Contraat, any required rapsyment befors the schagul dute

Prapayment etunds and penalbias,  "e" masns an estimete
—

[iu YER-RESTRICTIONS: HBuyer does not mest this Contract's obiigations. Buyer may kass the propercy thet Buver boughtln This kals, 1

SECURITY: Yuu give us s security interostsin-the Mmufa&t.urlu ‘Home {85 datined shove}. gnlut ulruh!blud by law. vou:aiso give us o
1 danut | ng

2eourity intsrest In.uil prexant snd future

dafmud in the FTC Cradit Prastizes Raly, 18 C.F.R.-444, It we do

mnet your Contract-obilgations, you may laas your house, and the real estate descrbed

‘O This Cortrast in-alan.seeired by-a-xspsrate mortgage or deed of vuat doved

“SHOWN 1 Ine TRUTH IN.LENDING DISCLOSURES,
"The wim *Property” maans gl PropaTty securing this Contrac:.

CREDIY INSURANCE: Crogh Ife nsurence and oredit dhsebliry
ingurence wre not requirsd to pbsin oredit. You wil net recoive
crogh Bfo insurance anu oredk dlsebiiny inslronoy unkees you sigp
sd -agree o .pay the -xdditonal premium. i vou want suoh
incurance, ‘we it obtain i lor you (i you guality tor covarago).
Ws are gquotingbeiow ONLY tha BOVeINgeY you hsve cheoesn 10
purchase

Crodit Live! theured NA

Home, Wil -net Include “household goods® -as
ol fmance te puichase of such hoteshald geods. If you do not

™ any murtgags or des? ot nest [H:ayny).

.. on ranl.axtote, 83

PROPERTY INSURANCE: You ars raquirsd Yo inaure the
Propenty macusing this Contract with the fallowing minimum
GMPAMY insuTENGe QuvErape:

$82,633.57

You may purchess ar provide the inuTance through any

G Single 03 Joiat Mem. ¢ Yot insumenoe gompeny that ls foesanably accapabie to us. 1t vou gt
Cradh Disabiity: thayrso NA 1he Jn “fromn or vgh us you will gay &
= Singre O Joint Pram. ¢ Term for
of coverage,

Narme of insuranee 5 ¥

Yaur signsture below mmans you wam lonly] he Insurance
ocoverege(s} quatad abave. M nons are quoted, you hrve desied
ahy coverdges we oifared.

The proparty insurence must prowst sgaingt loas and physicel
domage. You must name us a3 beneticlary an the insursioe
policy. We may require yoditlonw! -ancucky bators we allow you to
Une insurance proceeds to repsir or Teplace the Property. Yous will
oay all emounts thet inaurence dows not qovar,

N you “fal 0 sbrain ur kesp Ineurance or <o nATH Ut aa

‘benwiiciery, we may obtain Inauranes v protyot oy irtoress o

the
Fropeny. Wo will adu the sost of ksurunce tp e amount yeu
owr us. Any EmMount wo pay Tar Ingyronzss 15 dus mmadistaly eng
wilt enm irtsioat or the rete clurgnd wher maturity,

‘Linbilty msuranoe covorags for . baekly injury “sndyor ‘properny

Buyer dio/s  Buyer drajb

Buves dic/p  Buyer diolb

PENNSVIVANIL MANURACTURID HOAT BK? AILIBYALLAGNY CORTRATY
© 1899 Norseort Syyarms, s Bt Caug, WX oo A BMALATYA JUIN2000

g9 cousad o othurs i NOT moluded i this Gentract Lnkiaa
vhusked and tndicetad balow.

L1 The foliowling liabithy insurence i nsWzed in This noversqe:

AL
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ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED *

Cast, Dowr Fayment s

Z Subowal 5ETOD00

Trade-In Allewanca $ 000
Leys. Amoum Dwing 4 8.00
Te:
3. Het Trace-in 6_0,00

4. Toral Down Payment lims 2 pius tine 3)
&. Urpaid Balanoe of Cash Frice #ina 1 romas fne &)
Faac Prid to Others:

SRLAL PG L AL

- Manutactured Homs Prics s 5575000
fincluding sates tax of § 0.00 H
Buye: ProtecuoniServics Plan
Pald 1o: i 4
1. Cosh Price ¢ £5750.00
NManutacturar's Rebme ¢ 0.00

:_EE&EE@_O_

Paio 1o Publlc Officisly - Fiing Fees Only ]
Paid 0 Putlic Otficials - Ower shan Fiting Foes  $ 27.50
Insurance Premiumg* 4000
{Ta: )
Te: }
To:, )
Additiorai Finance Chargeis) Paid Yo Saiter s0Q0
To: GEO TRAC AT 8700
Yo LIFE OF LOAN $.4.00
To: €. DOWN SAL4RD

B. Suttctal lline & plue el Fess Peid tn Orthers)
7. Propeis Fumnce Thorges

Amoumt Finaaoed {line & minus fine 7t 3

*We may reuain or recaive s parton of (his.smount.

SALE: You ngres to purchaso faem us the manufactured home
aescribed dolow, topather with ‘the relaved earvias, “tumishings,

applantes .und
"Menytacturad
Ir gubiect 1o the terms of thie Comract,
docliment anc sny.separote dogumant that sesuresthis Comracy,

Joouseoriee lisied balow (tagather refarred to @b
Homs®}. Your purshass of the Manuinctuied Home
“Cantract® maone ~thiy

TAUIn wxpenser mexd toos-

@usi

3 BUYER FROTECTION/SERVICE PLAN: Wih vour purchase
of the Manufactured Home, you have eleCted W0 putthise The
folowing optional buyer protectien o tarice plan "Plan*); NA__

The Pamn cavers NA

ono will oe in
effest . . Seewe Plan dosuments tor details.

FROMISE TO PAY AND PAYMENT TERMS: You promise to
buy us Ihe Drncips! amount of. & » plus

irterast on the unpald baiance at the rotefa) of FO9% 00

nar wae: untll the fianl .::ha?uled Peyment date. imerest Wil degin
(0 BECTUR ON JULY C 9 L4 2682

&nd wil seerue on a day basis.

After the final scheduled payment dat. o ster you defaylt
and we demand pivment, we will cam Interest or the unpaio
principet bstance a: the retw of 8,680 % per year.

You agres w pay thig Contrsct according ‘to the puayment
schodulo .ond 1ate Lharge provisions ‘shown fn the TRUTH IN
LENDING DISTLOSURES. You -misa ‘BOTeY ¢ puy .any sdditionad
smount;-ancording to'tha tarme of this Comract.-A low chatge, If
provided In the TRUTH IN LENDING ‘DISCLOSURES, wiit .by
i'ml:sugd only onos on 1 jate paymem. A le1s.chargs wili not be
collaoved on the final :cchedulsd prymemt, Byt interest will
continue W acerue:st.the spplicsble. comraat rate.

K ADDITIONAL ‘FINANGE CHARBE: You agree o pay an
uddlllor-l.'nnnmtm‘dlbh‘ﬂn-ne:':hu,grnl‘ 54507

‘thet.wil be T puid in cegh. B ‘finenced (sag (TEMIZATION OF

AMOUNT FINANCED!, O “pald proportionatly with-eazh payman:.

DOWN PAYMENT: “Yeu ngree %0 pey or apaly tothe Cazh Frice,
s or-befors today's date, any cash, rabete 34 1ot Wrade-n vdlue
daszribed inthe TEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED.

0 -ESCROW: YouTl ‘mey.bit are not required 1o O ‘mort pay

8N 85cIow -sccount. If an-escrow

T Asoswaoty Shod

Trorn
‘scoount iy -established, &t wiil .be pavamad by e separste
Martacwrar annol Nemz & Number Yoar agresment. .

REDMAN EMPIRE TERRAGE 2001 GENERAL TERMS: You .agres to purchaas ‘the Manvtacusee
Sonel Nomber Lenpth {\Widtn | Color ® New Home ovar time. The Tow! Seis Prica ahev/n in Yhe TRUTH IN
120:37980A8 58 ’23 ] ou ~ENDING DIECLOSURES .gssumes  that alf pryments wh:be mace
- i Eod -a8 sohi ‘Tha szl -ameunt ‘you wifl pey may be mory or

S 6. furmishings, apgli and Ingiuds: les dyponding on your payment razerd.
Yires wnd Whsela [ Axtes ,b' Rotrg The isw of Pennsylvanta will BovVem thiy wensactlion. It i3 alac
Oven/Rangs pavemad by appiicable twdera) liw and reguiations, including the
Washar 3 Orysr praamption af .state usury taws. Tha tedens! Altamative Mortgage

CALC Univie] Trer Partty Act may slo apcly,

ANy provlsion that wppoints. us.ax an agant o not subjaet 1o the
:wvh)una ‘7. .20 Pa.C.E.A, Goction EEDY et ‘sug, {Chapter §0;

D Services

i
B Othar oSfem o2
T

Esirtns and Fiduclardisa Codel. By sxsrising any of
our rights underthis Cantract, we do g- for our eoh benefi,

Wi do not mmend 1o charge or collse: any imtervst or fee that =
mare than the appiicabie law sliows. It we ehargs or gollegt any
smobnt ovar wh!t"‘ths aw etlaws. we Wil apply the sxonvs firy

Locatton of Menufactures Home after dallvery 1o Buyer;

830 AIRPORT AD
CLEARFIELD P& 16836

Descrtpvion of Tradnsdn:

ExCRRe; €100 lonken Syswm. e St Cipad, B Fovn TOSMHLAZ A 1eraoeD

o the grinc

, ond we wil reptung any axcess X you
have paid this Comtraet in full.

You undarstand end sgree that some payments o third parties
¥ 8 prrt of s Contract may invons mipney ratained by us or
Pald back 10 UK B3 ComMmisstons or 6ther remuneration.

' any provision of this Comract o not -gnforseabls, thiv
Conuac: will romalr entorosable withour such prowngion. If wi
ayree With you o any pt) 1 the 4 n

‘his prined Contract, :aush agreemant mist be In writing and
-tiyned by ut.

INITIAL

X BL

e 2t 4,



NAME AND LOCAMON: Your name and, oduress.

ndicated on page Y ars your axact Jopsi name ang your
principol residence. You will piovide Us with at lgasgt 3C
day3 notice ,prior 1o changing yow neme o princips|
ragidence.

PREPAVMENT: YOU MAY PREPAY  THIS
CONTRACT IN FULL CR IN PART AT ANY
TIME WITHOUT PENALTY. Any pattial prepaymant
will not excuse any Mster sehetuied psyments vl you
pay in full.

You may amen from us, or the Insurence company
fsmad In your pokcy ior certificate of inzurencal, 2
efund of any i

ADDITIONAL BECURITY: vou wso atslgn 1w ug ang
OVE Us 2 saeury imsrast In procasos 8hg premivr
afunds of sy insurence and senvice contrects purchassd
with this Contract.

BUYER'S RESPONS{BILITIES TOWARDE
PROPERTY: By piving ue & security intermst, rval evtate
morgege, or dasd of trust in‘the Proparty, You -ngrae 1o
the following:

A. You will defond our intsrests in the Propeny:sgaingn
‘claimy made by -anyone sise. Yau will do whetevar
Iy Necmssary to keap our chaimto-the Property valld.

B.The gesurtty insroer you are giving w In the
Proparty gomas shosd .of tas claie ‘of any -athar
‘Brediior.  You  agrse to cmign  any . sdditionsl
dacymanta of provide us whth any .addidonal
tntormation wa may require g kasp-ths priorixy of
-8Ur algim 't the Prapsrty. You wil not do enything
o changs our interast I the Proparty.

C You will keep tha Property In yaur POBswEEiDn in
good sandivon and rendir. You will Use tha Preparry
for itz Intended snd hewiul _puroesss. -Unises
Otherwiss egresd in writimg, The Manutactures
Home wih ba loceted .5t the “"Logstion of
Maufastred  Nome st delivery to Buyer”
Pfovided in thiz Contract,

D. Yau wiit ngt try 10 .9l or trangfer any rights i the
Propany without our priar weittan congant

E The Munufsctucee Homs will ‘remabn :porsoral
property untll this Contract Is paid In—full. Uniessy
wo give you prior wiitten consent, you wil not
ulow the Manufesiured Home to bscome a bar of
reo! emote OF Yo otharwise lose s trestunent ns
parcanal prensrty undar appiteable by

F. You Wil pay afi texes, fnec, sxpsnyez, angd
&sscsrmarns on the Propsry when dus.

G. You wiil noufy ue ot BNy losr o1 damuge ‘to the
Propenty, You wil pravite Us reasonable vecess to
the Proparty for the puspase of inspestion,

BREAKING THE TERMS OF THIS CONTRAST: You
will bresk the warms of this Conuaot [cetault il any one
ot the folowing ocoure:

A. You do not make & paymsny when It I dues

6. Yov do not kesp the Marutactured kioms ingured
88 providad in'the section ttleg INSURANCE ;

C. You do not keep mny of the promises you make in
saotions A, B, €, b, €, ., 4ad G. unter ths
sectior. filad  BUYER'S' RESPONSIBILITIES
TOWARDS PHOPERTY.

pr

EXTITCE DINE oo Smums. s, B Gro i O Foam RSSHILAT S5 1 VSR 000

~ uuy

If you breek the terms of this Conwset. we can
execime our aghtiz o sollect s provided beiow,
Sbecifically inciuding but not linatad to our Aght 10 teka
bazk the Manyf) et Homa,

BUYER'S RIGHTS AND DUTIEE: It you broar the
terms.af this Centract, before we can use some of aur
fignts te collact we myust aen2 you natios of your defsuh
and give yau 1he 1ight to gorreet any broxen terms of 1his
wnct. We will give ypu such aotics and the
OPROAUNITY 10 cure it and when we are required 1o 4o §>.
Your specific righs will then bz explaines to you. Your
fight o nolice 8nd cure does not-wxist ¥ vou have
b the Mawrt; d Homt ot bther exweme
Gitcumatances extst.

OUR RIGMTS TO COLLECT: i you brask any of te
terms of this Sontrect, we may axercisy any o sl 01 oLy

‘ngms s provided 2y law, ‘this Controct. end ny

3sparste .personal proparty satutity agresmens, real
o5iale monysge, ar texd of wust, “Befors UKy konght,

we Wil ‘aend you.any required ‘aotice .and wekt for any

cure perioc that the faw may ‘mgulro Jorhet -rignt. Que

“Aghts Include the toliswing:

A, Wa'may require you 10 Immadiataly pay.us, subjact
‘W any refund roquited by lew, the enfite prinuiosi
belance. ‘Mus ‘samad intarest -und .ailcther ‘agraad
charges,

B. We may pay taxes, ‘faes, -sxpenses, sssayements.
‘OF other. fens -of Make ‘rapaite:io-the’ Prapsmy if you
hove:net ‘dans.s0. We -ame ot requined tto .do 130,
Any wepay Wi e 0 "the :amount
You owe.us, "This :amount Is dus.immadistoly. This
Amourt-will sarm intareat from:the date paid i the
retals) -tascribad :in tye PROMSE TO ‘PAY .AND
PAYMENT TERMS :cection. ‘Ws ‘may “regurire thet
you establish and fund-sn-esarow «soount ¥ one is
not sirendy reguirad.

C. Wa may-reqyirs you-to: ranknthe Propany :avelabie
0 us ut.a place we desiy that s bly
Sonveniant to yau .end L.

D. Wo may Immadisiely nake beck the Property by
lawiul maans. We may then sal tha -Proparty. We
may anoly whst we moeive w0 our rexsensble
"s¥penses -and then toward -your .obligatiang, a3
slowed by luw,

E. Excapt ‘when- prohiolved by isw, we mey sue you
for agaiuonal mounts it the cols pracueds o not
pay el you owe us,

Paragrephs C..2nd D. (nvove] apply cnly 10 perwans!
propesty . secutity intaceecs. If this Contrast i neoured by
A morigege or daad at truat. then ths toraclasure of puch
intaronl muy impows cther duties and limitotions on o
rights and actions, u5 pravided by aw and the mortgege
of deeo of wust,

We may take mry or all of the ‘actiane doscrbod
abowe. Dur decision not to teke mny of the wotlors doos
Ni01L MBAN that wa hevs lost the right to take -any of e
actiong in the turara.

We wil mall to your Inst known sddvess any Tequied
notice of an imanded aals or wensisr o he Propenty. Yau
sgras thit ‘notice s ressonadls H meled w your o
knowin sddrese, 3y refiestec in our meorde. You spras
that notice -malied ten dave butors the intended sale or
transter (or sugh other porind of Yms roguiryd by lew) Is
roaponabls, When rosi ootate Is the weaurky, other rumas
may aoply.

INITIAL povcsma




You agres that, subect 1o YOur right to recover such
prapeny, we mey take possession of porsonat propeny
1eft m or on the Property securing this Coatract erd tsken
into 0uLssazioN 83 provided abova.

It the L.S. Depatment of Wausing 813 Urpen

2vclopment insures this Contrae! under hs Tirle 1
Properry  tmprovemest  and  Mamutscsured  Hemg
Regulations, dur right 1o make vou pay off this entire
Contrast is subject to the limiutiona of thoae )

INSURANCE: You agree 1t buy insursnze on the
Property mgainst the Maks snd for the ampunts we
anscnably requise. In addition:

A. You wil neme us s lass pavaz on any sueh poligy,

B. We may require acoed sacuivy on this Comract i
W2 Defmit any inursnos procoeds to be used to
Tepair or tepiacs the Property.

C. if the naurance proosecds do net covarma smaunis
you g1l owe us, you wllii pay the difference.

D- You will keep the insurance vetl all dabez secured
by this Comract ars paid.

H you do noy buy. malntain. ‘end .smenge to have us
nsmed as loss payes, A :vhesed above, you -understand
and egree:

A.We may, but e net roquirsd to, purchase

irsinance to orotact cur imersst in‘the FPraperty.

B. The tnzurenos we buy cmuy ba from .an agerx o-
TOMPANY you might nat chaoaa.

C. The insuranos Wil ‘not cover your cguity In the
Poperty.

C."The premium ws pey may b Subatantially ‘higher
han the pramium you-migkt e requivsd o pay for
the intursnce you bave apfeed s buy on thle
Contract,

DBLIGATIONG INDEPENDENT: Eazh o YOU Who signs
thm Contrsot is indevendantty rogponattis ‘to.pay it and te
keep the -other promises mads in this ‘Contrect, This is
TIUe even if:
A. Bomeone aiog has slao signed tt, .
B. Wu rslemse & do not try 1o callect from .angther
who Is aluo reeponaiitia to pay this Comrsc:.
C. We reloase 30y socurtty of do hot try 1 teke back
any mem.
D. Wa glvg up eny stner rights we may have.
E. We sxisnc new aredit or fenew this Convact,

WARRANTIES: wWe wil provide .wny  weranty
n y TO Yoo .

WAIVER: Ta the wxtem permitted by low, you agres to
five up Your righws to raguire Lo 1o do certain winga. You
do nat give up ony rights 1hat ere provided In this
Contraet Hor axampis, see the BUYER'S RIGHTS AND
DUTIES seetion]. Unitess the law or this Compact pravids
otharwise, we wre not ragquivad ta:
A ] 1 of duu;
12} give noties Yter emounts due have not besn peid,
or huve not been pald In the sppropdate smonnt,
e, or mearar: ar.
131 give aptse thet wo @vend mnke, o are
making. this Contrset immedintaly gua.

D050, 191308 Ratscors Syrmms, b SL. CLI0Y. MY Vrom RESMMAZPA 10660

ASSIGMMENT: This Sonunct is assigned 1o Assignes

lidantity:: WAYPOINT BANK
b3 RG PAT71Y4 |

This essignmant is made under the terms of o saparate
sgrement made between the Seier end Assipnes.

NOTICE: ANY HOLDER .OF THIS CONSUMER
CREDIT CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL
CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE
DEBTOR COQULD ASSERT AGAINST THE
BELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED
PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE
PROCEEDS HEREQF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER
BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED
AMOUNTS  PAID BY THE DERTOR
HEREUNDER. .

NOTICE TO BUYER
Do nat sign this Contract in blank.
You mre entltad to an -exaot oopy of the
contract yau-sign.
Kesp it to protect your lagal Tigits.

-Buyers): .

X {g%lm—c@ 7718702
Kl De
TS uzer *
Signatury Date
Signeurs Date
Sigraturs Date

| ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPFT OF A
COPY OF THIS C RACT:

X / ™
S

Name snd Tifio mlig/ﬂdﬂ

Disk Date: IThie
date Is Yo Title Y HUD Tasumance purposes and may be
complated after the Conract in eigmed 1o rafteo! Bo
actual diwbursement dote, ond noT eny  estimated
[T T eets. It mey zopeer only on the onpinal

woges ol &



ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

Except as provided below, Buyer (s) and Seller/Assignae, their SUCCESSOIS and

assigns, hereby agreo 1hat s Arbifratien Addendum shatl becoms part of and
applicatle (o all manutactured home loan documents, including but not imited to the
retail instaliment contract and/or morigage antior promissory note {collectively Joan”
herginaker}; (1) that this Loan invohves fmerstate commatee; (2) that arpittation is a lass
expensive method of disputs resolubion That decreases selvicing costs of this Loar,
insuring 10 the oeneft of Buyer(s); and (2) to resoive via binding arbitration all disputss,
clairns, o other mattacs in questicn arising out of or selating % this Loan, fts
interpretation,, validity, parformance, or the breact: thereof, Subject 1 he axress
exgeptions listed botow, the scops of arbitrability is broad and includes, without
limitation, contractual, tort, statutcry. and less claims. At fon shall be by tiree
arbitrators antl shall be governed ty the Federal Arnitration Act, 8 U.6.C. Sec.1 of 9eq.
The arbitators shaf have full power t¢ award ali legal and squitatle remedies, Incluging,
inciuding, but Aot limited t0, monetary damages, dec.aratory and injunctive retlaf,
Judgment upon the arbitration award mey be entersd in &ny court having junsdiction.

Yhe partes agree that ihe following ciaims af Selter/Assignee are exciuded trom
arblirabitty under this arbitration addendumm, and that Selar/Asslgnes relains the right to
saak diract judicial raliet through he Souts (a) 1o enforca & securily agreement and/or e
lign relating to the manutactured neme securad in the tmnsaction underlying this Loan, (o)
10 gnloice the monsiary obligation pertalning to ine Manutactured Home, (C) or @
foreciose. The insttutan and maintenance of (uducial procaedings to enforcs

the security agreement, to obiali & rongtary judgement, o to forecioss up any collaleral,
shall not conatitute a waiver of the right of any parly to compel arditration regarding any
other dispute or remedy subject 1o arbitration in this Loan, indluding any counterdlaima in
suits brought be Seiler/Assignea prsuant to this Jrovision.

| ackn ige | have ed & d copy of the Contract and arbitration
acdendum. | have read these temms, and agree to 1de lerms and conditions of the
Contract and its arditration addendum. .

Buys«(s):

X gx&m@xl::j 7-19-02

GREGLUJIER / BATE
PATE

(:m%%ﬁWA 7-19-02

AFFORDABLE FAMILY HOUSING <~ DATE
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WAYPOINT BANK/TRIAD
Y33 PABLO OAKS (7
JACKSONYILLE FL 3222k
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- _'-wdl be used for that purpose

', wrth the mstructrons therem Because of the dn’ference 1n trme parameters we wrll not move for

i FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT3D DAY NOTICE L

By taw thls law ﬁrm ‘is requrred to advrse you that unless wrthm 30 days after recelpt of

thts notlce you d|spute the vahdrty of thls debt or any portlon thereof the debt Wrtl be asstsmed

to be vahd by us lf sard notlﬁcatlon 1s sent to us ln Wntmg, we are requxred to provnde you wrth

. .__

) "',_-_:'.:vem" catlon of the debt ln the event w1thm a 3D-day penod you request in wntmg thename of

r i . e oy
.....

- .the ongmal credrtor rt wrll be provrded to you n‘ dlfferent from the current credltor ln the event,.-. -l

.',.,,

'_"-~that you dlspute the debt andlor request the name of the ongmal credrtor m wntlng wrthm the -"'

D—day penod no further actlon erI be taken to obtaln a Judgment in. the pendmg lawsuxt untrt

- IRV

. S the verlt‘ catron and/or name of the onglnal credror has been provnded to you ; ;'=. . et

- _\. -

Thxs law f rrn IS attemptlng to cottect thxs debt for our chent and any lnformabon obtamed

-

' The above Notrce is bemg gwen pursuant to the Fatr Debt Co!lecbon Practxces Act and IS & \

'—,- separate and dlstmot from the foregomg Comptamt whlch must be responded to in conform;ty

Default Judgment for at Ieast thlrty (30) days from the date of servrce of this Comptalnt upon o

e you and |f you request venf catron we wm not move for Default Judgment untxl a reasonab

': tlme after venf’ catlon has been provrded and aﬁer the expxratlon of the thrrty (30) day penod ::_,. T

from the date of servxce

EXHiBiT g




VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. 4504

relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is ﬂmes H Cucer -
(NAME) '

(Loaw Soruicing Mauasee  of  Trmm Ronscial Seauices Twc , plaintiff herein, that
(TTTLE) (COMPANY)

he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint in Replevin are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and

belief.

e “(SIGNATURE)

This law firm is a debt collector attempting to collect this debt for our client and any
information obtained will be used for that purpose.

WWRE ObbSOVS 7




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FILED®, 5
TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR ™| 1{-30um 1€ 4 | reinshaty
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A JUL 02 7p0g Gomalama to
WAYPOINT BANK @ Snd
William A. s
Plaintiff No. 2008-678-CD Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
vs. PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT
GREGORY A LUZIER
Defendant FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire
PALD. #42524
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
- (412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

| Plaintiff
Vs. Civil Action No. 2008-678-CD
GREGORY A LUZIER
Defendant

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

Kindly reinstate the Complaint in the above captioned matter.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

WWR #06650157



"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR

SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff No.200%- o 18- cb
vs. COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
GREGORY A LUZIER
Defendant FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY: .

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire
PA LD. #42524
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,,L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
- (412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157
l@?ﬂﬁ
/

APR 1

William A. Shaw
orothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
VS. Civil Action No.

GREGORY A LUZIER

Defendant

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
" defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. OF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARKET STREETS
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 50-51




COUNT I - REPLEVIN

1 Plaintiff is a corporation having offices at 4336 Pablo Oaks Court, Jacksonville, FL.

32224,
2. Defendant is an adult individual residing at 2'332 Elwood Drive, Clearfield, PA. 16830.

3. Plaintiff is the holder of a Manufactured Home Retail Installment Contract Pennsylvania
(hereinafter the “Contract”) and Security Agreement secured by a vehicle duly executed and delivered by
Defendant in favor of Affordable Family Housing on or about July 19, 2002. A true and correct copy of

the Contract and Security Agreement is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “1” and made a part hereof.

4. Pursuant to said Contract and Security Agreement, Defendant took possession of the
vehicle more particularly identified in the Contract as a 2001 Redman Empore Terrace, Serial Number

122-37999AB.

5. Affordable Family Housing subsequently assigned its right, title and interest in said

Installment Sale Contract and Security Agreement to Plaintiff.

. 6. Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant was to make Three-Hundred (300)

consecutive monthly payments of $482.95 beginning August 18, 2002.

7. The total principal amount due to Plaintiff pursuant to the Contract was $59,084.50.



8. Plaintiff maintains a first lien on the aforeéaid vehicle by virtue of the Certificate of Title
issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, a true and correct copy of

the Certificate of Title is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “2* and made a part hereof.

9. Defendant is in default of the terms and conditions of the Contract because Defendant has

failed to make the required monthly payments.

10.  Plaintiff is entitled to immediate possession of said vehicle which Plaintiff holds a security

interest in and any proceeds of the vehicle, including insurance proceeds by virtue of Defendant's default.

11.  Defendant has made partial payment under the Contract leaving an unpaid balance in the

amount of $60,718.76 as of March 04, 2008.

12.  Plaintiff avers that the Contract provides for finance charges at the rate of 8.68% per

annum.

13.  Plaintiff avers that finance charges from March 04, 2008 to April 05, 2008 amount to

$462.06.

14.  Plaintiff has performed all conditions precedent as holder of all right, title and interest in

the collateral, but Defendant wrongfully remains in possession of the vehicle at the above-stated address.



15. By virtue of Defendant's default, Plaintiff has an immediate right to possession of the
vehicle covered by the Security Agreement the value of which is $30,511.69, plus continuing finance

charges at the aforesaid rate of 8.68% per annum.

16.  Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant has undertaken to pay to Plaintiff its

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for Judgment against Defendant, Gregory A. Luzier, individually,

in Count I of this Complaint In Replevin, as follows:

A. For possession of the vehicle, more particularly identified as a 2001 Redman

Empore Terrace, Serial Number 122-37999AB

. COUNTII
ACTION IN CONTRACT FOR IN PERSONAM DAMAGES

17.  Plaintiff incorporafes herein by reference thereto each of the preceding paragraphs of this

Complaint in their entirety as if the same were more fully set forth herein.

18.  Inthe alternative to Count I, Plaintiff pleads an action in contract as a result of Defendant's
default for the accelerated balance due under the Contract in the amount of $61,180.82, plus appropriate
additional finance charges at the rate of 8.68% per annum on the balance due from April 05, 2008 and

costs.




19.  Under the terms of the Contract, Plaintiff is entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees

and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.
20. - Plaintiff avers that such attorneys’ fees amount to $1,500.00 to date.
21.  Contemporaneously hereunder, Defendant has been advised of his/her right to dispute the

validity of this debt, or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 30 Day Notice,

attached hereto, marked Exhibit “3” and made a part hereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the entry of Judgment on Count II against Defendant,
individually, in the amount of $61,180.82 plus continuing finance charges at the aforesaid rate of 8.68%

per annum from April 05, 2008, expenses for retaking possession, attoreys fees of $1,500.00 and costs.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG AND REIS, CO. L.P.A.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



BEedivul LL.00 A, &8 L Jo IdZl

TR1AD FINANCIAL G:uus

! MAAUFACTURED HaME . Sclicr Buyer
| BETAIL IKSTALLVENT CONTRACT | AFFORDASLE FAMLY RoLSING GREG LUZER
! PEARSYLVANIA 10730 AT 322 880 AIRPORT AD
No SHIPPENVILLE PA 16254 CLEARFIZLD PA 16830
Date JULY 19 » 2002 “We" and "u%" monan ihe Sellsr sbove, "You" and “your® maen each Buyer sbove,
i1§ aucoessory and nssigns, ! mnd puarentor, separately and togethe:

TR DISCL | .
ANRNUAL TINANG 5""“ AMOUNT FINANCED [TOTAL OF PAYMIENSS | AL SALE FRICE
PER%%QFEAGE CHARGE

Tho wmaunt of cosdit | The amount you wit have . The ttp! €05t ot your
Thy oollar amount e provided 10 you or walc when you rave made {purchase on cradit, inzluding
The zost of \;::ur credit]  crech will cost yoo. on your behalf, il gehedulad poymanzs. Your down payment

as & yearly rita.

uf‘%}ﬂL
8.680 % | ¢ &5.800.50 & 5008450 $ 144,885.00 $ 15158500

Pryment Scheduty: Your pavment achedutt wilf be
Numssr o Payments [Amount of s
Rl Payroan

When Payments Are Due
a0 ;482,83 DUE OF THE 18TH OF THE MONTH BEGIRNLNG
.| AUGDST 18, 2002 AND RACE MONTH TRERE AFTER

Sacurity: You are giving » secirity inferast In the pends or plopey being purohssed,
3 Yeu: arw ghing » security Intercst in‘the real property at

LATE
‘Prapayment: It yoo pay off this Comect sady, you wli not have 10.pey & ponatty.
- it you pay off th Contrect eetly, you will not be-eniitied o & tetund of par: af the Additionat Finenoe Charge.

ABSUMPTION: S w baying your Manut Hoemn [ may subject o di b all w X camot .zssume
“this Contrazt:on s erigingl terms.

Provisions: You can €60 thetarmy of this Contrect for ohy sdditionsl information sbout ToNDAYMENt, Bresking the tarms

@ Late.Charge: i g psyment is mare thendb " oeys ime, you wiR be charged 5% OF ANY PORTION OF ANY
LAYMENTTHAT IS .

of This Contrast, any regubed rapsyment befors the szhadled aste, end prapsyment refunds and "€” MAsnE AN estimets

| -BUYER-RESTRICTIONS: H Buyer doesnot mest this Contract's obligations, Buyer may kiss the propsry tht Buver bouphtin Thiz gak. j

SECURITY: You give us » sscury interortinthe Manutactured “Homs (ks dofined #hove). Unless prohibitsd by law. vou s give ps
swourity intarest in .l premant wnd fulure accessions To the Manaut d Homs, A wil-not include “hovsehold poods” as
dafingd Inthe FTC Ceadit Practizes Rals, 38 C.F.R.-444, It ws deo ROt fianop the puichass of such housshald peods. If you .do not
mwat veur Contract obligitians, yor may lsss your house, and the real srate descrided in any mortgage or desd Bt Teet Many).

‘0 Thle Comtrant In.nlas.artured by-a xupsrate Mortgags or dees of trust doved

. ©n ranl entote, gy
~shown I 1he TRUTH [N.LENDING .DISCLDSURES.

“The tem *Propery” maane bl property securing this Contrae:.

CREDIT INSURANCE: Credn ife mavrince and oredit dissolliry  PROPERTY INSURANCE: You ars raquirsd Yo tsurs the
NsL/pnoN s MO IeQUIren 1O pbisin oredit. You will Not recove Property sacuring thls Contract with the falawing  mindmum
credht Bfe n anu owdn dl urless you B3 praRaMY insuranoe coverape:

srd -agreo o .pey the .addional premium. M vou want suoh

incursnos, ‘we wit obtain 1t lor you (¥ you Qualty ‘tor coverage).  $82,639.57

Ws an guoting-betlow ONLY the BOVEINBAY YOU héve chooeh 10

purchass
Cradlit Lite: tnyums NA You mey purchess or provids the inmuTanse through eny
G singie D Joint Prem, € Tortm insrTanor cumpany that is isaconebly accaptabie to us. it vou pat
Crodh Disabiiity: tasurag NA o ‘o or threugh s you will pay §
= Shpe D soint Pram. § Term for

of coverege.

The propeny msurence must prowst against loss and phyyicel
i w\'au mua:‘mmznx':‘ r bon;;i:;:;v un u\o‘l insuranoe
Your signstws below wsans you wem loniy) The hsurengw  PobGY. We may sequire Additionnl sacurd ore We sllow vou to
coverageln} quoted shove. ¥ none arg.quoled, you have desined  UBE Mourence FraChREL %o repsit of Tagiace Yhe Propenty. You wif
any coveragas we oifered. N vay il amountz Thet insursnce Bows et gover,
¥ you €al w stmin o toep Insurance or o nema s ar
‘beneliclary, we may obisin incumncs N> proteot o4 imoress I he
Fropeny, We will ady the vost of nsuruncs to the amoun: ysu
owr us, Any emount we poy tor insurance 1z due mmadiataly eng
ln‘m asm irternat 22 the rate ﬁ":"ﬂim#'ﬂn\fﬂ"'%
iubily mmurance Ctovorage or . mjury gndior ‘propesy
+ durmnge cotsad 15 others is NOT noluded In thic Oontract mhn
Buyar o/o/b  Biyer diajb  whucked and indiceiad Ralow.

2 The fotiowing nabiity insurance & nvzluded inthis woversqr;

Name of Insuranee Sompeny.

Btryer dio/d  Buyor T ool .
PENNEVLVANIA MANUSACTURID NOAS IEYRIL BAATALLARIYY SOLTRATY IRmAL .

© 181 Barkers bvwta, Inz. Bt Dwsisd, AN $omt BEEDGILAT PS SQIW2ED0 Z ; Doyelola;

EXHIBIT
Wy




-~

arivYy JTAa ODT LUV lees

ITEMZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED °
Manitactured Homs Price
tincludng soles tax of ¢ 0.00 H
Buye ProtecuoniSarvice Plan

SREAL TINALLLAL

¢ £5,750.c0

Peld z0: * 000
1. Cash Prige ¢ £575000
Manvtacturer's Rubme & 0.00
Cast. bowr Faymert 167000
Z Sutnori 6 £700.80
Tradedn Allowanca $ D00
Lexs. Amoua Dwing $p00

e,

3. Met Trade-in $ 000

st

3 BUYER FROTECTION/SERVICE PLAN: Wah your ourchase
ol ™o Manufactured Home, vou have alecied 10 puschase the
tohowing oprional buyer protectien ef tenvics plan PPianty NA

The Pam covers N&

ond will pe in
- Set the Plan dosuments for details.

etfes

PROMISE TO PAY AND PAYMENT TERMS: You promise to
PRy us e principal smount of & . Blus
intarast on the unpald balsnce ar the reteqs} of Z299%

per vasr umtll the fingl acheduled

poyment asme. imerest wil degin
T BLCTUE R JOLY 19, 2002
end wil ecciue on s 9GS day basis.

Afrer the final scheduied peymens detg, o ster you gefaylt

and we g d pey t, we will ewm Imerest on the wnpaic

4 Towl Down Peyment lime 2 pius fine 3) & 6,700,
E. Unpuid] Batonoe af Corh Frice fiw ) mms G d) 53.050.00
Foes Paid to Othery:
Paio w Publls Officasly - Fiing Fees Only s 000
Paid 1o Putlic Offichals - Other shan Fiing Fres £ 27.50
Insurance Pramiumg* 40,00

iTa: )

Mo }

Yo, }

Additional Fnance Chargsis) Paid Yo Selter $
To GED TR RY.

Yo: LIFE OF LOAN

princips! b & the rete of 28R % per yaar.

You agres w pay this Contraet according “to the payment
schodule .end late cherge provisions ‘shown in the TRUTH IN
LENDING DISCLOSURES. You niso -agred 1o pmy .any addnional
oL wocording to-the tarme-of This Comracl.-A isw .charge, If
provided in the TRUTH (N LENDING 'DISCLOSURES, wifi .by
‘myoeed vnly once on ¥ late paymem. 4 lets.chargs wWili not be
eoliscted on the “fine! cchedulsg pRymeny, bit imerest will

i

Tor EPONT BIJY DOWN
6. Subtotal line & plus el Fass Prid 1o Orthars)
. Prapsid Finance Chorgee &
Amount Finanoed (line & minus ling 71 %,
“*We may rewin or recaive.p.pariion of this smoun:,
SALE: You ngree w

neseiibed bolow, topwther with the raleved sarvioss,
opsiantes .und accussor'ss lixies balow (rogather

purchoos from us the manutacwred home
‘fumlahings,
Tefuried Yo a8

o accrue.at.she applicable cortvact rate.

Kk ABDITIONAL FINANCE THAHGE: You aglee o pay an
additiona), norrstundable-finanse ‘charge ot § 3.545.07

‘thet-wil be O paid in cesh. B -finences (sas TEMIZATION OF
AMOUNT FINANCED, .LJ pald propartionaty with suzh peyman:.
BOWN PAYMENT: Yau ngres topay or apply tothe Saxh Trice.

0501 bafore 1o0ay's dute, 2ny cash, rabexe and et trade-n vilye
dusciibed inthe TEMIZATION OF AMDUNT FINANCED.

“Manutacturd Homa™}, Your purchasae of the M
Ie 3ybiect 10 the werms of ‘this Commet.
dotument and sny aeparotz document that $ssures s Comyact,

Horme
“Contract” manne thvs

-MUrt pay
BR:ESCTOW

0 - ESCROW: YeuTl ‘mey, it are not reguired 10 0J
wcount. it
wil be govarnsd by o meswrste

‘THLsin pxpenses Brid tepe Iram mn mgciow .
‘seoount v -established, K

GENERAL TERMS: You .agree to purchase ‘the Manufacsee
The ‘Towal Seis Prica shovsn in v TRUTH W
-ENDING DIGCLDSURES .cosumes thit all paymems wii:be mbbe
-4 scheduled. ‘The sztual-amount -yaie will pay may be mory or
Irxs dupending on your psyment razord.

The isw ot Penusvivania will gavarn this wransastion. k s wlac
govemad by appiicable federal liw and requations, including the
presmation of state LsLry lawe. The tedeml Albernative Mongage
Trenaactions Perty Act may sro asply.

ANy providion Tthat apooints us.ax an BgBNT {6 Nat subjact 1o the

‘9! .20 Pa.C.5.A, Baction 55D et -swq, {Chapter g¢;

Esteiae and Fiduclariaa Codg). By wxariving any of
our sights under this Tantrbcl, we 6o za for our sals beneti,

W co not mmend 1o chare or eoliecy any imterest or fee that 1
more then the applicable hww shiows. M we charge or collect any
ameLet ovar whn:lmo aw allows. we will apply the wxosss firsy

TAamdacturer Wogel Name & Number Voor agreement.
REDMAN EMPIRE TERRADE 2001
Sariel Number Longth | Widtn ll:olm ® New Home over tima.
12P-378ABAB 58 28 O Uasd
Services, furnighinps, and 3
rE,ﬂru wd Wheeis O axies BT Rotrg
Ovan/Range
£) Wisher J Orver
DRCALC Untiis)
JRBuining T Awmingis)
3 A y Ghed Daced
O serviews
[ s e 2 |

Lecatioh of Manufucturec Home Mfter dslivery 1o Buysr;

850 AIRPORT RD
CLEARFIELD PA 16885

Dascupvion of Tradadn:

ExSFm; @104 tankers Sysww e - 1. Cipud, B4 Foren RYSHIHLAZES 1687200

1o the griscipgl b , antl we wil retund any excess ¥ you
hwve peid thic Comract In hul.

Yau undermend and ngree that some prymenms to third arties .
¥ 5 pat of ‘this Cantreet may invons roney retained by us or
paid tack to DE p1 commizalorse or athr wmunorathon,

i any povision of this Commel i net ‘onfotoeable, this
Contract will remalr, ermforosable whhowl cuch powsion. It w
&ptee With you Yo any p 1o the p o L))
Ahis printed Comtrat?, aueh sareemsmt must bo in writing and

Sigried by ut. lm
XCL

atage B wt 4y




NAME AND LOCATION: Your name ond, pddress
ndicated oa page ¥ are your axact lepsl neme’and your
principel residence. You will provide Ly with & loast 3¢
deys notice ,prior 10 changing your neme o princip,

" ermeriea. - PEAVE]

If you breek the terms of thk Cohyact, we can
TXpiciae our nghtt o collect sr provided beiow,
soecihcully inciuding but not lirnaed 1o our right 10 teka

renldence.

PREFAYMENT: YOU MAY PREPAY THIS
CONYRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY
TIME WITHOUT PENALTY. any partial propaymen:
will not excure any wter ceneculed pryments untl you
pay in full, '

You may obisn from us, or the Insurence company
femed I yout poiey 1or cerificare of inzurencal, &
refund ot any i prami

ADDITIONAL BZCURITY: You wso asaign w uy ang
give Us & cas n end premi
tatuntiz o sny inzuronce and senvice contracts purchaze
with thic Conteaet.

BUYER'S RESPONSIBIUTIES TOWARDB
PROPERTY: By fiving us u sscurity intersst, rex) ety
monpege, of dosd of teust in'the Property, you.poree tn
The following:

A, You wibi defony our interests In the'Property:sgeing
:claims made by -anyone sise. Yo will do whetevar
I3 necEssary o keop our chsim=1o"the Property vadid.

B.The aecurhy intemer you are giving us In the
Property gormes shesd .6f ths clam -of any -gther
‘ETeohDr.  You agree 1o slgn  eny - additiona
Satumanty br provids ws with any -agditonal
informatian we may require 19 kesp-the priority of
‘our olaim to the Prapany. You will not do amything
o change our irterast in the Prosarty.

C You will keen tho Property In your posswssion in
2O3E tandivor and repair. You will usg tha Prapany
for i imonded snd IswfUl .puroesss. -Unlecs

ise_sgread in writing, The Manutacturg
Nome wili be lozstsd 5t tha ‘"Lecstlon of
Manufastursd  Homo  thter delveery to ‘Buyer*
provided In ths Cortract,

D. You wilt nat try to asll or trangfer say righta in the
Proporty without ous Priar weittan ‘congant

E The Manuisctured Homs will ‘remain . pamonal
proporty urtll “this Comract Is pald n-full. Unless
wo give you prior written Donsem, you wil not
Ulow tha Menufasiureg Home to bscome & parg of
feol emsie Of 1o othorwiss lose it trestmam us
pareans! property undar appliceble law.,

F. You will pay all taxes, teec, szpsngee, and
8BsEIEMAME ON Ths Propiny when due.

G You will netify 1 of ony loss or damage 1o the
Proparty, You wil mravids us rexsonable sccons to
e Property for the purpose of inspestisn,

BREAKINDG THE TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT: You
Wil break the wrmx of tris Contraot loatautt if any one
ot the toliowing ocgure:

A. You 0o not make a payment when It [ duey

E. You do not keep-the Mesrutactured Mome nGUrag
26 previdad in'The section 1hies IWSURANGE ;

C. You do not keep ‘any of the promise:r you 'make in
seotions A, B, C., b, €, F.and Q. under the
scctlor. glies  BUYER'S' RESPONSIDILITIES
TOWARDS FROPFERTY.

back the Manyy 8 Home,

BUYER'S RIGHTS AND DUTIEE: if you bresr the
temns of this Contrect, before we can use somes of sur
ngots to coliact we must zend you natio of your dafeull
anJ pive you 1he right to porrest sny brocen Yorms of 1his
ek, We will give you sush notice and the
BPADTWINIY 10 Cure It and when we ara reauired 1 do &5,
Your specific riphts will then bs explaines to You. Your
right 1o notize snd cure does not -oxist ¥ you nove
band the Mamst 4 Home of other exweme
cicumstancer extet,

DUR RIGHTS TO COLLEET: It you brosk any of the
terms of this Contract, we may -exertisg any or it of ey
‘ngms st provided by law, ‘this Conmstl. end ny
separste .personal property matuthy sgremmen:, sl
oF210 morngags, of desd of wus, Belors using u-right,
‘we Wil ‘tend you .ony required ‘novier .and walt for any
CuTe pariog that thy faw ey raguin Yor-mat-ngm. Owr
‘fights Include the toliswing:

A We'may requirs you 18 immadistely pay.us, subjeer
‘W eny ‘rafund requited by law, - tne -entire mrinoet
belgnce, plue samed intarest and wall-ethar  agroad
charges,

B. We may pey taxss, ‘fsns, -sxosnsas, BEBITEMNEALS .
‘oF other.fiens ‘or make ‘vapaitans the’ Propany it you
-hove net ‘done.eo. We :are:not reguived to de 30,
‘Any amount we "nay -will :be.eaded to the :emoun
you ows .us. "This amount ‘is dus-immadimoly. This
amount-will apm intorety‘from the deve-peid i the
raalg) -daserbed -in tie PROMISE TO ‘FAY -AND
PAYMENT TERMS :cuction. "W ‘may “require thmt
you astabilsh and fund-en:esarow auoount if one i
not siresdy reguired.

C. Wa mby-regulrs youte: maka‘the Propany avallabls
10 Uk &t -8 placs we des “thet is-
convenient ts you.and us.

D.We may Immadimely take baok the Proparty by
lawiud mysns. Wy moy, than-sall tha -Propany. We
mMay opply what we Teosba 10 our reassnsbis
‘s¥pensst .and than toward -your -obigationg, -as
afowed by tew,

E. Exsapt-whon- prolvblied by w, we mey aue You
tor sovitlonal wmounts it the sole praceecs do nat
Pay oll you owe us.

Parng C..2nd D. (noovel apply cnly to penwansl
property ity It this [ d by
B margege ar daad of wigt, then the torsciasura nf push
intaroft mey hnpoes other duties and limhations on our
rights ang actions, ws providsd by ww anc the mortpegps
ar dees of Trust.

We may take mny or all of tha ‘nctane deseribed
above. Our decision not 1o 1eke sy af the setlors goos
1101 Maan that we heve lort tha right o taks.any of te
actions in the furure.

We will mall 1o vour Iast known address any seguirsd
rotice of an imended sals or wanster ¢ the Property. You
agree it “notice ko ronsonable ¥ meled w Your st
knowin adirsss, wn reftested in our moorde. Yoy opras
That roties mailad ten dave hotors the intended sale or
transter for suah other pariad of tme reguirey by law) Is
toaEoaabls, When roaf ootate s tie weaurky, other mms
may Bophy.

Y

ExDIy; BIIE tmatesr Sumame. s, b1, Crond, S foom ESBIAT SN 1RRRCON mmAL o3 aldy

£




You agres the:, subisct Yo your fight o rescver cuch

prederly, we may take possession of parsonsl property
o1 m or on the Property sscuring this Contracs ard aken
mip pustession 8 provided wbova.

1 the L.S, Department of Housing ead Urpan
Davelopment insures this Contraer under its Trls 1
Progernty  tmprovement and  Mamfactured  Homs
Regulations, dur right 16 meke you pay off this emtire
Conwact is subjees to the L af those i

INSURANCE: You spras % buy insuranze on the
Property agaimt the raks ang tfor the ampunts we
bly requice. In pdditi

A, You wll neme vs o5 Yoss pavae on eny sush pelicy.

B. We may require ssded sacudity on this Comract if

WS pefmit ‘Bny nsursaes procecds 1o be used to
Tepalr of iepiace the Property.

C. If the mzurance prooseds .do ot zever-ms smoums

you stk owe us, vou wlk pay the difference.

D- You will keep the bsrande vet2 off dabe sosued

by this Camract are pald.

H you do noy buy, melatain, -eng srenpe 1 have us
namsd a5 loss payes, aE:pgesed above, you .undsrstand
and sgree:

A-We mey, but e not required ‘w, purchase

irzutance to orotact cur et inthe Proparty.
B. The nsurpnce we bay ‘mey Sa from .an agenrt o”
COMPANY you Might not choosa.

C. The Insurance wAl not cover your eguny In the
Property.

C.The premium we psy ey be sobaantislly *higher
thon the premium you.might o required ™ pay ot
e mautance you have aptesd tn buy on thie
Conwast.

DELIGATIONS INDEFENDENT: Esch o YoU who signy
thre Sontrant |s independantty rosponstbly ‘to.pey h end to
keep the ‘other promises Tads in this 'Conunct, This is
true even if;
A. Bomsone also haa elso aignes 1, .
B. Ws relense o/ do not try 1o calect from .anothar
who s also responaiio ‘1o pay this Conract.
C. Wy rsioasy any sacurtty of do hot 1y W ke bact
any Propeny.
D. Wa give up eny other rights we may have.
E. We extanc new oredht of renew this Cantract.

WARRANTIES: We wil provide sy waranty
Intormation 1o you wepacately.

WAIVER: To the wxtens permitted by low, you agrev 1o
§ive up Yot Rghts Yo roquirs b 10 o vertain tings. You
o net ghe up oty righis thol sz provided in this
Cortract flor exampls, ses the BUYER'S RIGHTS AND
BUTIES saction). Unkess the law or this Comtract provids
otherwise, we a1y not maureg

111 demand payrmem ot pmounts dug;

12} give nutios that emounts due have not been nwid,
or heve nol been paid In the appropdate amonnt,
time, or masiner: or,

31 give nplise thet we vend w wake, o orc
making. this Contrast immediataly ous.

ASSIGNMENT: This Cantmct in assigned (e Astignee

lidenity: WAVPOINT BANK
= RE PATTIYL .

This ssslgnmant i made under the terms of saparate
Sgreernent mace betwenn the Saller snd Assignes.

NOTICE: ANY ROLDER .OF THIS CONSUMER
CREDIT CONTRACT IS SUBJECY 7O ALL
CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE
DEBTOR COULD ASSERT AGAINST THE
BELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED
PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE
PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER
BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXGEED
AMOUNTS PAID BY THE BEBTOR
HEREUNDER.

NOTICE TO BUYER
Do not sign this Contract in biank.
You ere enfitiad 1o an -sxaoct aopy of the
contrast you.gign.
Kesp it toprotect your lagal rights.

‘Buyers): i

x fotegd o 5D 1113102
‘Sighan e De:
 GREG LUZIER "
Signature Date
Sigheurs Date
Fignanure Date

| ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIFT OF A

COPY OF THIS C RACT:
T€ 18

15 ELI.ER'?;:N -4
o B2 Sorer ™

Neme snd m_[bl’?;/ﬂ'r‘
Disburssmant Date: . {Thie
date Is for Tith 1 Hi ursnce purposs; and may ho

complatet after the Comtrue: s wimed 1o rafsot the
actual  diaburssment a1, and RO ey ettimawmnd
dhbuv’umam E8ts. 11 may wpesr only on the orging

DSt 21300 Kersott Syrmme. .. bt EOLE U Yerm RESMMATPA TOBED00 yeiar e



ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

Kl

Except as provided below, Buyet (s} and SelterAssignae, their sucogssors and
assigns, hereby agree that s Arbitration Addgndum shalt become part of and

pplicable to alt tused home loan documents. inchiding but not timited to the
ratail instaliment contract and/er morgage and/or promissory now {eoll ty Yoan®
herginatter); (1) that this Loan involves imerstate commarce; {2) that asbitration is a less
expensive method of dispute resolution that decreases senvicing cosis of this Lean,
insuring 1o the veneft of Buyer(s); and (3) to recoive via binding arbitration all dispuitss,
dalms o' otharmanm in Questicn arising out of or relafing o s Loan, its

13 136, Of the breach thereol. Subjert 10 the exprose

amptons hﬂad boww the scope of abitrabiity is becad ang inchuges, without
lirmitation, contraciual, tort, statutcry. and casslass claims. Arbrration shall be by three
arbitrators and shall be govemed ty the Faderal Aroitration Act, § U.S.C. Sec.1 of seq.
The arbivators shall have tull power ic award ak legal and equitable lemedies, includng,
including, but Aot limited! 1o, monetary aamages, teciaratory ans injunctive reflaf.
Jucigmant upon the arbitration eward mey b2 emersd in &ny court having Junsdctian.

The parties agroe that the following clams af & L are ded trom
arblirabiiity under this arbitration addendum ang that Soleflnmgnu relains the right to
saex girect judicial refiet through the sourts (a) (0 enforce @ security agreement and/or g
lien retating to the manutactred neme sacured in the transaction Underiying this Loar, (b)
1o entosce the monslary obligation pertaining o Ine Manutactured Home, (¢) or o
foreciose. The insuttian and maintenarce of juducial proceedings to enforcs

- the security agreemant. fo pbtath a monstary judgement. of 16 toredcss up any catlaleral,

shall not constitute 8 waiver of the vight of any party to compal artitration regarding any
other dispute os remedy subject 1o arbitration in this Loan, including any countertilaims in
sults brooght be Selter/assignee pureuar 10 this orovisicn,

| ackrowiudge | have receved a compietad copy of the Contract and arbitration
acdendum, | have read these tarms, and agree to these lerms and contklions of the
Contract and ks arvivation addendum. .

Buyai(s):
x /Qm/u»zx; ; 7-19-02
GREG LU#IER / DATE

DATE

Seller:

7-1%-02

AFFORDABLE FAMILY HOUSING DATE
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- f__; '.' FAlR DEBT cou.ec*—nor\r PRACTICES ACTBO DAY NOTICE

iy _'-thl be used for that purpose X

the vent‘ catxon and/or narne of the ongmal credr‘or has been proVrded to you ‘ = ' et

separate and dlstrnct from the foregomg Complamt whrch must be responded to in conformrty

& o.

By law thrs law ﬁrm ‘is requrred to ad\nse you that unless wrthm 30 days aﬁer recerpt of :

‘..'. __-g e A

thxs notrce you dlspute the valrdrty of thrs debt or any portson thereof the debtwrll be assamed

to be valrd by us lf sard noﬁﬁcahon |s sent to us rn Wntmg, we are requrred to provrde you wrth

venﬁcat!on of the debt ln the event Wrthm a 30—day penod you request m wntmg the name of

.....

) the ongmal credrtor rt wrll be provrd’ed to you rf dnferent from the CUrrent credrtor ln the revent» Y

that you dxspute the debt and/or request the name of the ongrnal creclrtor in wntrng wrthxn the B

30—day penod na further actlon Wlll be taken to obtarn a*Judgmenf m the pendmg lawsuxt untll

- . e

Thrs Iaw f rm lS attemptmg to collect thls debt for our clrent and any rnformabon obtamed

-

R The above Notrce is belng ngen pursuant to the Fatr Debt Collectron Practxces Act and 5L

: wrth the mstructrons therern Because of the dn‘terence in trme parameters we wrll not move ror._'- e
;-‘Default Judgment for at least thlrty (30) days from the date of servrce of thrs Complaxnt upon'_.: 3
.' K you and rf you request venf catlon we wrll not move tor Default Judgment untal a reasonab e

't trme after vent’ catron has been provrded and after the exprratxon of the thuty (30) day penod ._:'__. h

fromthe date ofservrce L .,ﬁ_- .-: o ’. :',:'.' o T

EXHEBET “5T

R —




VERIFICATION

_ The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. 4904

relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is fmes W Coecrq
(NAME) '

Loam SMuidﬁs MA\:Age( of Trumw Rusucind Seauices Tre , plaintiff berein, that
(TITLE) (COMPANY)

he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint in Replevin are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and

belief..

- (SIGNATURE)

This law firm is a debt collector attempting to collect this debt for our client and any
information obtained will be used for that purpose.

WWRE (bbSOVS7



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-678-CD
TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES As Agent for Sovereign Bank

VS SERVICE # 1 OF 1 -
GREGORY A. LUZIER

COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE
SERVE BY: _08/01/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104361

DEFENDANT: GREGORY A. LUZIER

ADDRESS: 1452 GRAHAM RD Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
WOODLAND, PA 16881

ALTERNATE ADDRESS

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR

CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN
NOW, 7/7'/&/ AT T 5[@/ PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT&PRAECIPE ON GREGORY A. LUZIER, DEFENDANT
BY HANDING TO (64%/%7/%& x/%f,éé? / ﬂwzc/t/&w%f

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED /458 (57 ahar W 0@Q//ZZ/4¢Z }’r‘;t

NOow AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE FOR GREGORY A. LUZIER
AT (ADDRESS)

NOwW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

I MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO GREGORY A. LUZIER

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE ‘

So Answers: HESTER A. H [} HERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
m

DAY OF 2008 D Wature
5 LN %4//

Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR

SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff Case No. 2008-678-CD
Vvs.
MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT IN
REPLEVIN
GREGORY A LUZIER
Defendant
FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintift
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan, Esquire

Pa. 1.D. No. 47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis, Co, LLC
1400 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

wwr#06650157

g L EDwNocC

i3 0un

JUL 14 Zt@
William A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff Case No. 2008-678-CD
Vs.

GREGORY A LUZIER

Defendant

MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

AND NOW COMES, Plaintiff, by and through its attorneys, Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A. , files

the following Motion to Amend the Complaint in Replevin.

1. On or about April 14, 2008, Plaintiff filed a Complaint in Replevin against the Defendant for

Possession of a 2001 Redman Empore Terrace, serial number 122-37999AB as to Count I, and for $62,567.01as to

Count II.
2. On or about July 09, 2008, Defendant was served with the Complaint in Replevin.
3. On or about July 10, 2008 Plaintiff learned that the collateral was on the property of a relative,

David Luzier, at 2332 Elwood Drive, Clearfield, PA. 16830, and that he would not surrender the collateral.

4. Plaintiff wishes to add David Luzier as a Defendant for the possession count of the collateral.




5. A copy of Plaintiff’s proposed Amended Complaint is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “1”, and

made a part hereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff wishes to amend the Complaint in Replevin filed against the Defendant to reflect

the caption as TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A WAYPOINT

BANK vs. GRAGORY A. LUZIER and DAVID LUZIER.

William T. Molczén, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis, Co, LLC
1400 Koppers Building

436 7th Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION -

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR

SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A

WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
VS.

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

No. 2008-678-CD

AMENDED COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan, Esquire

PA LD. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157

EXHIBIT




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION '

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
VS. Civil Action No. 2008-678-CD

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

AMENDED COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. OF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARKET STREETS
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 50-51




COUNT [ - REPLEVIN FOR POSSESSION

AS TO GREGORY A. LUZIER AND DAVID LUZIER

1. Plaintiff is a corporation having offices at 4336 Pablo Oaks Court, Jacksonville, FL.

32224.

2. Defendant, Gregory A. Luzier, is an adult individual residing at 1452 Graham Road,

Woodland, PA. 16881.

3. Defendant, David Luzier, is an adult individual residing at 2332 Elwood Drive, Clearfield,
PA. 16830
4. Plaintiff is the holder of a Manufactured Home Retail Installment Contract Pennsylvania

(hereinafter the “Contract”) and Security Agreement secured by a vehicle duly executed and delivered by
Defendant, Gregory A. Luzier, in favor of Affordable Family Housing on or about July 19, 2002. A true
and correct copy of the Contract and Security Agreement is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “1” and

made a part hereof.

5. Pursuant to said Contract and Security Agreement, Defendant took possession of the
vehicle more particularly identified in the Contract as a 2001 Redman Empore Terrace, Serial Number

122-37999AB.




6. Affordable Family Housing subsequently assigned its right, title and interest in said

Installment Sale Contract and Security Agreement to Plaintiff.

7. Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant was to make Three-Hundred (300)

consecutive monthly payments of $482.95 beginning August 18, 2002.

Y

8. The total principal amount due to Plaintiff pursuant to the Contract was $59,084.50.

9. Plaintiff maintains a first lien on the aforesaid vehicle by virtue of the Certificate of Title
issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, a true and correct copy of

the Certificate of Title is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “2“ and made a part hereof.

10. Defendant is in default of the terms and conditions of the Contract because Defendant has

failed to make the required monthly payments.

11.  Plaintiff is entitled to immediate possession of said vehicle which Plaintiff holds a security

interest in and any,proceeds of the vehicle, including insurance proceeds by virtue of Defendant's default.

12. Defendant has made partial payment under the Contract leaving an unpaid balance in the

amount of $60,718.76 as of March 04, 2008.

13.  Plaintiff avers that the Contract provides for finance charges at the rate of 8.68% per

annum.




14.  Plaintiff avers that finance charges from March 04, 2008 to April 05, 2008 amount to

$426.06.

15.  Plaintiff has performed all conditions precedent as holder of all right, title and interest in

the collateral, but Defendant wrongfully remains in possession of the vehicle at the above-stated address.

16. By virtue of Defendant's default, Plaintiff has an immediate right to possession of the
vehicle covered by the Security Agreement the value of which is $30,511.69, plus continuing finance

charges at the aforesaid rate of 8.68% per annum.

17.  Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant has undertaken to pay to Plaintiff its

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for Judgment against Defendants, Gregory A. Luzier and David

Luzier, jointly and severally, in Count I of this Complaint In Replevin, as follows:

A. For possession of the vehicle, more particularly identified as a 2001 Redman

Empore Terrace, Serial Number 122-37999AB




COUNTII
ACTION IN CONTRACT FOR IN PERSONAM DAMAGES

AS TO GREGORY A LUZIER ONLY

18.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference thereto each of the preceding paragraphs of this

Complaint in their entirety as if the same were more fully set forth herein.

i 19. In the alternative to Count I, Plaintiff pleads an action in contract as a result of Defendant's
‘ default for the accelerated balance due under the Contract in the amount of $61,180.82, plus appropriate
additional finance charges at the rate of 8.68% per annum on the balance due from April 05, 2008 and

costs.

20.  Under the terms of the Contract, Plaintiff is entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees

and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.
21.  Plaintiff avers that such attorneys’ fees amount to $1,500.00 to date.
22.  Contemporaneously hereunder, Defendant has been advised of his/her right to dispute the

validity of this debt, or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 30 Day Notice,

attached hereto, marked Exhibit “3” and made a part hereof.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the entry of Judgment on Count II against Defendant, Gregory
A. Luzier, individually, in the amount of $62,567.01 plus continuing finance charges at the aforesaid rate
of 8.68% per annum from April 05, 2008, expenses for retaking possession, attorneys’ fees of $1,500.00

and costs.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG AND REIS, CO. L.P.A.

William T. Molczan, Esquire

PA 1.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#:06650157

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that he is an attorney for the Plaintiff herein and
makes this Verification based upon the facts as supplied to him by the Plaintiff because the
Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and the Plaintiff's Verification cannot be obtained
within the time allowed for the filing of this pleading; and that the facts and circumstances set

forth in this pleading, are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

William T. Molczan, Esquire



VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities, he is an attorney for the Plaintiff herein; makes this Verification based upon the facts as
supplied to him by the Plaintiff and/or its agents and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Motion to Amend are

true and cotrect to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Gy

William T. Molczan/Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis, Co, LLC
1400 Koppers Building

436 7th Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the within pleading was served on the

) ——
following on this __j/ e day of J v ’,1 , 200 Z , by first class, U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid:

GREGORY A LUZIER
1452 GRAHAM RD
WOODLAND, PA 16881

And

DAVID LUZIER

2332 ELWOOD DRIVE,
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

By: A//Z M/L/’\
William 1. MolcZa, /Esquire
Pa.1.D.No. 474
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis, Co, LLC
1400 Koppers Building
436 7th Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219




N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR

SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff Case No. 2008-678-CD

vs.

GREGORY A LUZIER

Defendant

ORDER OF COURT
And now, this 1% day of AUL“ , 200Y , Plaintiff’s Motion to Amend the

Complaint in Replevin is granted.
The Prothonotary of Clearfield County is directed to allow Plaintiff to file an Amended Complaint in
Replevin to reflect the caption as TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A

WAYPOINT BANK vs. GRAGORY A. LUZIER and DAVID LUZIER.

BY THE COURT:

FILED ¢
&% A#ét vieeen

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 104044

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A Case # 08-678-CD

VS.

GREGORY A. LUZIER

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW July 25, 2008 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
REPLEVIN "NOT FOUND" AS TO GREGORY A. LUZIER, DEFENDANT. WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN.

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE
SURCHARGE

SHERIFF HAWKINS

Sworn to Before me This

Day of

VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
WELTMAN 8672194 10.00
WELTMAN 8672194 16.00
JUL 25 200
Wiliiam A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
So Answers,
2008

Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR

SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff No. 008-G1¢ b
vs. COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
GREGORY A LUZIER
Defendant ' FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

PA 1D. #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157

I hereby certity this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

APRI1A 200 .

ot
Atftest. Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION .

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES_ AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
VS. Civil Action No.

GREGORY A LUZIER

Defendant

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. OF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARKET STREETS
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 50-51




COUNT I - REPLEVIN

1. Plaintiff is a corporation having offices at 4336 Pablo Oaks Court, Jacksonville, FL.

32224.

2. Defendant is an adult individual residing at 2332 Elwood Drive, Clearfield, PA. 16830.

3. Plaintiff is the holder of a Manufactured Home Retail Installment Contract Pennsylvania
(hereinafter the “Contract”) and Security Agreement secured by a vehicle duly executed and delivered by
Defendant in favor of Affordable Family Housing on or about July 19, 2002. A true and correct copy of

the Contract and Security Agreement is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “1” and made a part hereof.
4, Pursuant to said Contract and Security Agreement, Defendant took possession of the
vehicle more particularly identified in the Contract as a 2001 Redman Empore Terrace, Serial Number

122-37999AB.

5. Affordable Family Housing subsequently assigned its right, title and interest in said

Installment Sale Contract and Security Agreement to Plaintiff.

6. Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant was to make Three-Hundred (300)

consecutive monthly payments of $482.95 beginning August 18, 2002.

7. The total principal amount due to Plaintiff pursuant to the Contract was $59,084.50.




8. Plaintiff maintains a first lien on the aforesaid vehicle by virtue of the Certificate of Title
issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, a true and correct copy of

the Certificate of Title is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “2* and made a part hereof.

9. Defendant is in default of the terms and conditions of the Contract because Defendant has

failed to make the required monthly payments.

10.  Plaintiff is entitled to immediate possession of said vehicle which Plaintiff holds a security

interest in and any proceeds of the vehicle, including insurance proceeds by virtue of Defendant's default.

11.  Defendant has made partial payment under the Contract leaving an unpaid balance in the

amount of $60,718.76 as of March 04, 2008.

12.  Plaintiff avers that the Contract provides for finance charges at the rate of 8.68% per

annum.

13.  Plaintiff avers that finance charges from March 04, 2008 to April 05, 2008 amount to

$462.06.

14.  Plaintiff has performed all conditions precedent as holder of all right, title and interest in

the collateral, but Defendant wrongfully remains in possession of the vehicle at the above-stated address.



15. By virtue of Defendant's default, Plaintiff has an immediate right to possession of the
vehicle covered by the Security Agreement the value of which is $30,511.69, plus continuing finance

charges at the aforesaid rate of 8.68% per annum.

16.  Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant has undertaken to pay to Plaintiff its

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for Judgment against Defendant, Gregory A. Luzier, individually,

~in Count I of this Complaint In Replevin, as follows:

A. For possession of the vehicle, more particularly identified as a 2001 Redman

Empore Terrace, Serial Number 122-37999AB

COUNT II
ACTION IN CONTRACT FOR IN PERSONAM DAMAGES

17.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference thereto each of the preceding paragraphs of this

Complaint in their entirety as if the same were more fully set forth herein.

18.  In the alternative to Count I, Plaintiff pleads an action in contract as a result of Defendant's
default for the accelerated balance due under the Contract in the amount of $61,180.82, plus appropriate
additional finance charges at the rate of 8.68% per annum on the balance due from April 05, 2008 and

costs.




19.  Under the terms of the Contract, Plaintiff is entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees

and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.

20. Plaintiff avers that such attorneys’ fees amount to $1,500.00 to date.

21.  Contemporaneously hereunder, Defendant has been advised of his/her right to dispute the
validity of this debt, or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 30 Day Notice,

attached hereto, marked Exhibit “3” and made a part hereof.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the entry of Judgment on Count II against Defendant,
individually, in the amount of $61,180.82 plus continuing finance charges at the aforesaid rate of 8.68%

per annum from April 05, 2008, expenses for retaking possession, attorneys fees of $1,500.00 and costs.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG AND REIS, CO. L.P.A.

(412) 434-7955

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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agras with you 10 any P w0 the p e of "
s primad Convrazt, -auch sareeTent muzl be In writing and

slyred by yr.
INTTUL

gé’ pr 2t 4y




NAME AND LOCAMION: Your name and, oddress
ndicated on B3age ¥ a6 your oxact apgel name and your
brincipa! residence. You will provide Us with &t teast 30
days notice ,prior 10 changing Your neme ¢ prncipal
repldence.

FREPAYMENT:  YOU MAY PREPAY _ THIS
CONYRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY
THAE WITHOUT PENALTY, ANy partis prepayrmen:
wAll not cxcurs any Ibts: schaculed peyments vl you
pay in fufl.

You may obtem from us, or the Insurence company
namad i your pokcy wor cerficeta of insurencal, &
refund of any i ji

ADDITIONAL BZCURITY: Yoy aso asslgn 1w uy ang
§Ve UE & sacurity intarest In procesas Y premium
rafunds ot sy insuronce ano senvice conteacts purcheszd
with thic Tontract.

BUYER'S RESPONSIBILITIES TOWARDB
PROPERTY: By giving us a sscurtty intarest, real ewtaty
montgege, of dusd of trust in‘the Propatty, vau.ngrae to
“he following:

4. You wil dofond our imerewty in the Propeny:sgains
clalmy made by snyone sise. Yo wil do whytevar
iz ecozsary 1w kesp dur chsim o the Properry veild.

B.The securty inismer you are giving s In the
Property comes shesd .cf \he claim -of ‘any ‘Qthar
‘STeCior.  You mgree o sign  any .wdditianal
documants of provids us with any -addidonal
tifermatian wa may require 19 ‘keep the priority of
-our algim 1o the Praparty. You wil net do amything
o changs our interest In the Proparty.

C You will kewp tho Proparty in YOUr pocssseion in
good condivon and rantlr. You will Usg the Praparry
for ks Intended sod bwill .purpeses. ~LIndese
otherwise sgresd in writing, ‘The Manutacturg
Home wili ba locstad .03 ™e “"Locstion  of
Manufaotized  Home  stver delvery to Buyer*
Provided in this Conract.

D. Yau will nes try to wall or anafer any rights in the
Propany without our priar wrttan conpant

E The Manufiotured Moms will “remain “potschal
proporty urtll this Contract Is pald In-fufl. Unless
wo give you prior written conssnt, you wil not
wiow the Manufasiured Homs to become a part bf
0. emate of Yo otharwiss lose s trsatmem bs
parcanal property undsr spplicedle law.

F. You wil pay a} rtaxes i8sc, expenser, and
tomessmarms on the Prepsny when dus.,

8. You Will notify us ot ANy loey b1 damaga ‘Yo the
Propesty. You wil nravide ua ressonable 1ceons to
the Property for the purposy of Inspeation,

BREAKING THE TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT: You
will break the rarms of this Canuaot loetmult il any one
ot the foliowing ocoure;
A. You 0o not moke & payment when h Is due?
E. You du not keep-the Manwfacsursd Home naured
25 providad In'The ssction 1tied INSURANGE ;
C. You do not keep ‘wny of the promisos you'make in
' sectione A, B, £, B, E, F.. and Q. under the
sectior.  files  BUVER'S' RESPONSIBILITIES
TOWARDS PROPERTY.

w s

If you breek the temt of thk Conwocr, we can
EXRICIA OUr Aghu o collect ar provided beiow,
soecihcally inciuding but not lnaes to ou nght 10 toks
bazk (| the Menyt Homa.

BUYER'S RIGHTS AND DUTIES: 1t You break the
terms .of this Contract, hetore we can use tome of sur
gnts te colleTt wa must zen2 you notice of your dafeuh
§nJ give you 1he ight to ooTest any bmean wrms ot his
Cortreot. We will give you such notics and the
SPROFUNITY 10 ture f and when we are reauired w do os.
Your specifio tights will then bs explaines 1o you. Your
right ™ nolice and cure doss not-exist ¥ you ngve
abandoned the Manufactured Home o othar axieme
chizumerances extet.

OUR RIGHTS TO COLLECT: if you brask any of the
terms cf this Sontrect, we Inay -axestisd aay or oll of ooy
‘NgMs es provided by law, ‘thiy Contrezt, end wny
s8parste persofial PropeTy sanurhy agresmens, res!
oFials morigage, ur Sesd of wust, Befors .using x'nghy,
“We Will'e3nd you .eny required ‘notice .and walt for any
sute perioc that the' faw may raquin Yorxnat-rignt. Dur
‘rights nclude the totiswing:

A. Wa may tequirs you v immudinely pay .us, subjecy
‘1o eny rafund requited by law, the -entire pringpost
balancz, ‘plue ssmed interest -and -all-cther agroad
charges.

8. We mey pry taxes, feus, -sxponses, dseavEmants.
‘or other.Bens of make ‘rapaive the Propsny tf you
-have :not ‘dans.2o. We -are:not requised sto do :30.
Any Bmount we ‘pay -will -bs . 0oded o “th smount
you awe us. ‘This :ampunt ' Hus-immadistoly. Thiy
amount-will apm intorest trom the date paid ‘at the
retals) -deacribed :in ‘vre BROMISE TO ‘PAY -AND
PAYMENT TERMS :seetion. ‘Wse MRy “raquire “thet
you eatabliah and tund-an-esarow aooount N one is
not siresdy required.

C. Wa may-requlrs ‘vou-to- maka ‘the Proparty avallshis
0 Us at -8 pisce we desk “that is- bty
tonvenlent 1o yau and us.

0. We may Immadimely take baok the Property by
lawiul mesns. Wo may then sal the -Praparty. We
may 0pply Whit we reseive ‘tv our ressonobls
‘iXpensas -and then toward -your .obligatians, .as
showsd by lew,

E. Exzapt 'whap- prohiblied by law, we ™Ry sue You
for aouivonal emounts it the cols proceeds do not
pay &l you owe us.

Pamgraphs G..and D. lal appiy cnly 1o perwonsl
praparty.securiy intercats. It this Contrast i asoured by
8 mongrge or dead of wuat, then the torsciasure o! puch
inarent mey bnpows other dutios and limitstions on o
rights snd setions, ws provided by law and tha morigege
of deso of wust,

We may take any or all of tha ‘potons dascriped
abova. Dur decinion nat 1o teke sny of the sotlors does
101 MBan thae we have lost the right to take any of e
actions in the future.

We wifl mall to your last known address any requaed
notice of &n invendwd sals o wensier of the Propenty. You
agree thot ‘notice 13 ronsonabis N meded w Your et
knowin addrese, aw raflestsd in our meorde. You wpras
that notice molind ten dave bators th Intended male or
transter [or suab other pariod of tms required by law) Is
Toassnsbls. When reel potate Iy tne seaurky, wther rume
may shpty.

EXTIRE DIIE tmrtase bymems. s, B1. Cro . SR Fomn RSSHWLAZPS 12600 m"‘[AL fapsdaid)



You sgres that, sUDSct Yo your rioht 1o resover such

- Brereny, we mey take possession of porsona! propeny

1af1 m or on the Property securing this Contract 2rd taken
into passsacion 83 provided sbova,

If the L.5, Depertmmnt of Hausing 819 Urpen
Davelopment insures this Comtreet under fs Trie 1
Progerty  tmprovemest  and Manutactyred  MHome
Regulations, our fight 10 mke you pry oM this entire
Conwazt is subjec: to the limi 01 thoee j

)

INSURANCE: You agree 1w buy inguranze on the

Propeny ngainxt the Maks and for the amounts we

Y fequise. In additi

A, You wil name us &5 Joss gavaz on eny such policy.

B, We may require acded sacunty cn this Comract ¥

WS pefmit -any hsurengs prococds to be used to
Tepar of teplace the Property.

C. 1t the maurance proomeds-do net zovartha emauns

you s1l.| owe us, vou wl pay the difference.

D- You will keep the insuranne et all dabes eozured

by this Contract are paid.

H you do ag) buy, melntan, ‘eng .smenge t© have us
nemsd A5 08¢ Dayes, 8F:spcsed above, you -understand
and agres:

A We may, but en net roguirsd ‘tm, purchase

irsuTance to oratact ey imerast in‘the Froperty.
B.“he tnzurence we buy :mey ba ‘from .an agert o-
COMpany you might nat choosa,

C.'The Insuramos wAll ‘nat cover your eguny In the
Pmpeny.

©."The premivm wo psy may be subsntantlally ‘highsr
han te pramivm you might be requived To pay for
the inautance you have spresd t5 buy on thle
Conwect,

OBLIGATIONS INDEPENDENT: Each of you who signs
this © LR v ‘to.pay H and to
keep the other promises nads in this ‘Conwect, This is
Tue svon If;
A. Gomecne elas hag etsg Sgnad 1, .
B. Ws relewse or do not Uy o callect from .anothoe
who Is also responsiio 10 pay this Cormact.
C. We reioase any sacurity or do ot Ty W ke back
any Froperey.
D. Wa give up sny other rights we may have.
E. We axtanc new aredit or renew this Contract,

WARRANTIES: We wiit provide .gny
Intormation 1o you scparately.

WAIVER: To the extent permitted by low, you ngres to
§ive up Yeur rights to vequirs U to de owrtain things You
do nst give up oy rgts thet mie provided In this
Cortract Hor sxampls, see the BUYER'S RIGHTS AND
BUYIES saction], Untess the law or this Contract provide
otharwise, we.-wre not raguirad w:

I3 d p of dtg;

(2} give rotles teet emounts dus have not besr prid,
or hve not baen pnid In the sppropdats monn,
time, of manter: or.

131 qive nptice ther we intend 1o wmbke, o ars
making. thia Contrest immedintaly dus.

warianty

EeSaPta, 11300 Baror Sy, hw., BL CLtr. N Com KENNWATPA 1OBR00Y

ASSIGNMENT: This Contnct ig assigned 1o Astignee
lidaniityr WAYPOINT BANK

BRPAT71Y |
This sssignmant s made under the terms of & saparale
sgresment made between the Sallar snd Assignes,

NOTICE: ANY HOLDER .OF THIS CONSUMER
CREDIT CONTRACT 18 SUBJECY TO ALL
CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE
DEBYOR COULD ASSERT AGAINST THE
BELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED
PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE
PROCEEDS HEREQF. AECOVERY HEREUNDER
BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOYT EXCEED
AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DERTOR
HEREUNDER.

NOTICE TO BUYER
Do not sipn this Contract in blank.
You mre entitied to an -axact aopy of the
contract you.sign.
Kasp it toprotect your iegal rigits,

-Buyerlsi: .

X !;4%/#‘7—(_0% 7119702
“Signat Ve Da
dhfe luzier -
Sigrature ) Date
Siglswre Dats
Signature Dats

| ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A
OPY OF THIS CONTRACT:

SELLER'S GIGNA E:
o B s
Name snd Miire ﬁyl;\‘);/ﬁdf‘

Disburssxmuant Date: 1This
date In for Tile 1 K urance purpomsc may be
complated after the Comwmc: ic skmed 10 raflect tho
achnl dubursament date, ond not any sttmatng

? "l Bete. &t may uppesr only on the ongingl

wge L ot gy



ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

Except as rovided below, Buyer {5) and Seller/Assighae, their sUCORSSOrS and

asmgns, heraby sgree that tis Arbilration Addgndum shalt become part of and

applicatle to ali manutactused home loan documants, including but not limitad to the

retail installment contract and/er morigage ant/or promissorny now { ivety “oan”

herginaher); (1) that tis Loan invoives imerstate commarce; {2) that asvitration is 2 less

expensive method of dispute resolution that dacreases servicing cosis of this Loan, cem
insuring ta the peneft of Buyer(s); and (3) to resofve via binding arbitration all disputas,
claims, o” othes mate<s in questicn arising out of or refating %o this Loan, fts
interpretation,, validity, parformance, or the breach thereof. Sutxect 10 the express
exceplions listed below, the scope cf asbitrability is broad and includes, without
limitation, contractual, tor, statutcry. and lase claims. At fon shall be by three
arbitratots and shall ba gevamed by the Fedoral Amitration Act, 8 U.S.C. Sec.? of 82q.
The arbirators shall have full power tc award ali legal and equitsble remedies, Incluging,
including, but not limited 10, monetary damagaes, declaratory and injunctive retlal,
Judgmant upon the arbitration award may be emered in ny court having junsdiction.

The parties agree that the (ollowing clams of Seller/Assignes are exduded from
arblirablitty under this arbitralion addendum, and that Seller/Assignes relains the right to
saek direct judicial rollet through the courts (a) (o enforco a secunty agreement andriora
lien reiating to the manufactured nume secured N the Ymnsaction underlying this Loar, (b)
to entorce the monstary otligation pertaining to tne Manutactured Home, (C) or 1o
foraciase. The instlutian and meintenance of juducial proceedings to entorcs

the acurity agreement, to obitaln & mongtary judgement, of te forecloss up arty collateral,
shall not constitute & waiver of the right of any party to compel aritration regarding any
othsr dispute of remady subject 1o arbitration in this Loan, induding any counterdiaims in
sults brought ba Seller/Assignee pursuan 1o this Jrovision,

| acknowindge ( have recered a compietad copy of the Contract and arbitration
acdendum. | nave read these tarms, and agree to hese lerms and conditions of ths
Contract and its arbitration addendum. .

Buyar(s):
X_ 7-19-02
GREG L{UJIER DATE

DATE

OSCM:%%jW‘ 7-19-02

AFFOADABLE FAMILY HOUSING &~ DATE
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BOMMONWEALTH GF PENNEYLVANIA

REHEICATE OF TITLE FOR A MEHLCLE:
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WAYPOINT BANK/TRIAD

4336 PABLO OAKS CT

JACKSONYILLE FL 3222&
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T FAlR DEBTCOLLEC’ﬂON PRACTlCES ACTSD DAY NOTICE AR

By law thls law f irm is requnred to advxse you that unless thhm 30 days after recelpt of

." =

: thls notlce you dlspute the vahdr‘y of thls debt or any portlon thereof the debt’wrll be assumed .

: to be valld by us lf sald notlﬁcatlon lS sent to us m Wntlng, we are requzred to provrde you wrth

._a

venﬁcabon of the debt ln the event wrthm a 30—day penod you request m wntzng the—name of

r.'

the ongmal credrtor rt wrll be provrded to you lf dnferent from the current credrtor ln the event, W

that you dlspute the debt andlor request the name of the ongmal creditor zn wntlng thhm the S

-

30—day penod no further actlon w1ll be taken to obtaln a Judgment m the pendmg lawsurt untll

"- S the vent' catxon andlor narne ofthe onglnal credror has been prowded to you ; ""1 : S

.\_

ThlS law t‘ rm lS attemptmg to collect thls debt for our cllent and any lnformatlon obtamed

. .‘-wrll be used for that purpose RERR

I The above Notlce is bemg QNen Pursuant to the Falr Debt Collectlon Practlces Act and s L

..: separate.and dlstmct from the foregomg Complamt Wthh must be responded to in conform.ty
'. wrth the rnstructlons therem Because of the drfference in tlme parameters we wzll hot move for._'- - o
"-_Default Judgment for at least thrrty (30) days from the date of servrce of thxs Complamt upon:_"_' -

‘ R you and rf you request venf catlon we wxll not move for Default Judgment untll a reasonab
—-' tlme after venf' catron has been provnded and aﬁer the exprratxon of the thrrty (30) day penod‘ h

t fromthe date ofservxce LL T T .': S T

- PRIy

EXHiBi'E' ~3°

——




VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. 4504

relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is jAMQS 8) Cocr -
(NAME) '

(oam Si’/widﬂs M« of Truan Bunsciof Seeices Tc  plaintiff herein, that
(TITLE) (COMPANY)

he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint in Replevin are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and

belief.

o (SIGNATURE)

This law firm is a debt collector attempting to collect this debt for our client and any
information obtained will be used for that purpose.

WWRE (ObbSO1S 7




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104361
NO: 08-678-CD

SERVICES 1

COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE

PLAINTIFF:  TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES As Agent for Sovereign Bank
VS.
DEFENDANT: GREGORY A. LUZIER

SHERIFF RETURN
[ e e
RETURN COSTS
Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE WELTMAN 8679277 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS WELTMAN 8679277 : 14.85
i\
o (4
5¢l
O/3:30cn,
! WL 25 2
William A. Shiw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2008

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




FILED

M i3kbam 6K

- AUG 06 2008 tcc ~my

 WilamAshaw (@
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

i

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/KA

WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff No. 2008-678-CD
VS.
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF
ORDER OF COURT
GREGORY A LUZIER
Defendant FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan, Esquire

PA. L.D.#47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/KA
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff No. 2008-678-CD

VS,

GREGORY A LUZIER

Defendant
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF ORDER OF COURT

BEFORE .ME, the undersigned’ authority, personally appeared William T. Molczan, Esquire, who
according to law deposes and says that a copy of the Order of Court has been served on the
Defendants,Gregory A. Luzier and David Luzier.

1. On or about July 22, 2008, Plaintiff received a signed Order of Court dated from July 16,
2008. Said Order of Court is attached as Exhibit “1”.

2. On or about July 23, 2008, Plaintiff mailed the Order of Courts to Gregory A. Luzier, 1452
Graham Road, Woodland, PA. 16881 and David Luzier, 2332 Elwood Drive, Clearfield, PA. 16830.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., L.P.A.

WYY/

William T. Molcza# Esquire

PA 1.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal ‘
Wayne A. Jones, Notary Public
City Of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires June 29, 2010
‘Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries




N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA '
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR

.SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff Case No. 2008-678-CD

vs.

GREGORY A LUZIER

Defendant

ORDER OF COURT
And now, this b day of ‘SDUI' , 20053 , Plaintiffs Motion to Amend the

Complaint in Replevin is granted.
The Prothonotary of Clearfield County is directed to allow Plaintiff to file an Amended Complaint in
Replevin to reflect the caption as TRIAD FINAN CIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A

WAYPOINT BANK vs. GRAGORY A. LUZIER and DAVID LUZIER.

BY THE COURT:

et

V hereby certify this to be a true
and eutested copy of the original
statemnerit filed in this case.

JUL 138 2008

Attest. v (it o

N Prothonctary/

l -t Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR

SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff No. 2008-678-CD
vs. AMENDED COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER
Defendants FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan, Esquire
PA LD. #47437
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.
1400 Koppers Building
p : 436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157

F"_ED e

m&)i{%l%‘ S

AV
William A Shaw @
Pmﬁ\onotary/Cletk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff
Vs. Civil Action No. 2008-678-CD

: GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

! Defendants

AMENDED COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. OF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARKET STREETS
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 50-51




COUNT I - REPLEVIN FOR POSSESSION

AS TO GREGORY A. LUZIER AND DAVID LUZIER

1. Plaintiff is a corporation having offices at 4336 Pablo Oaks Court, Jacksonville, FL.

32224,

2. Defendant, Gregory A. Luzier, is an adult individual residing at 1452 Graham Road,

Woodland, PA. 16881.
§

3. ]jefendant, David Luzier, is an adult individual residing at 2332 Elwood Drive, Clearfield,
PA. 16830
4. Plaintiff is the holder of a Manufactured Home Retail Installment Contract Pennsylvania

(hereinafter the “Contract™) and Security Agreement secured by a vehicle duly executed and delivered by
Defendant, Gregory A. Luzier, in favor of Affordable Family Housing on or about July 19, 2002. A true
and correct copy of the Contract and Security Agreement is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “1” and

made a part hereof.

5. Pursuant to said Contract and Security Agreement, Defendant took possession of the
vehicle more particularly identified in the Contract as a 2001 Redman Empore Terrace, Serial Number

122-37999AB.



6. Affordable Family Housing subsequently assigned its right, title and interest in said

Installment Sale Contract and Security Agreement to Plaintiff.

7. Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant was to make Three-Hundred (300)

consecutive monthly payments of $482.95 beginning August 18, 2002.

8. The total principal amount due to Plaintiff pursuant to the Contract was $59,084.50.

9. Plaintiff maintains a first lien on the aforesaid vehicle by virtue of the Certificate of Title
issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, a true and correct copy of

the Certificate of Title is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “2* and made a part hereof.

10. Defendant is in default of the terms and conditions of the Contract because Defendant has

failed to make the required monthly payments.

11. Plaintiff is entitled to immediate possession of said vehicle which Plaintiff holds a security

interest in and any proceeds of the vehicle, including insurance proceeds by virtue of Defendant's default.

12.  Defendant has made partial payment under the Contract leaving an unpaid balance in the

amount of $60,718.76 as of March 04, 2008.

13.  Plaintiff avers that the Contract provides for finance charges at the rate of 8.68% per

annum.




14.  Plaintiff avers that finance charges from March 04, 2008 to April 05, 2008 amount to

$426.06.

15.  Plaintiff has performed all conditions precedent as holder of all right, title and interest in

the collateral, but Defendant wrongfully remains in possession of the vehicle at the above-stated address.

16. By virtue of Defendant's default, Plaintiff has an immediate right to possession of the
vehicle covered by the Security Agreement the value of which is $30,511.69, plus continuing finance

charges at the aforesaid rate of 8.68% per annum.

17.  Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant has undertaken to pay to Plaintiff its

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for Judgment against Defendants, Gregory A. Luzier and David

Luzier, jointly and severally, in Count I of this Complaint In Replevin, as follows:

A. For possession of the vehicle, more particularly identified as a 2001 Redman

Empore Terrace, Serial Number 122-37999AB




COUNT II
ACTION IN CONTRACT FOR IN PERSONAM DAMAGES

AS TO GREGORY A LUZIER ONLY

18.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference thereto each of the preceding paragraphs of this

Complaint in their entirety as if the same were more fully set forth herein.

19.  In the alternative to Count I, Plaintiff pleads an action in contract as a result of Defendant's
default for the accelerated balance due under the Contract in the amount of $61,180.82, plus appropriate
additional finance charges at the rate of 8.68% per annum on the balance due from April 05, 2008 and

costs.

20.  Under the terms of the Contract, Plaintiff is entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees

and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.

21.  Plaintiff - avers that such attorneys’ fees amount to $1,500.00 to date.

| 22, Contemporaneously hereunder, Defendant has been advised of his/her right to dispute the
validity of this debt, or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 30 Day Notice,

attached hereto, marked Exhibit “3” and made a part hereof.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the entry of Judgment on Count II against Defendant, Gregory
A. Luzier, individually, in the amount of $62,567.01 plus continuing finance charges at the aforesaid rate
of 8.68% per annum from April 05, 2008, expenses for retaking possession, attorneys’ fees of $1,500.00

and costs.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG AND REIS, CO. L.P.A.

WA

William T. Molcg#h, Esquire

PA 1.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#:06650157

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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i MANUFASTURED HOME , Selicr Buyer

| BETAIL IRSTALIMERY CORTRACT | AFFORDASLE FAMLY HOLSING GREG LUZER
: PENRSYLVARIA 10730 AT 322 890 AIRPORT AD
Ne. SHIPPENVILLE PA 16254 CLEARFIELD PA 16830
Uste JULY 19 » 2002 “We" and *5” mann"iha Seller sbove. “You© snd "your® maan each Buyer ebove,
15 sucoewants sng assigns, H nnd pusrsntar, separately and wgethe:.
W » Kf
ANRNUAL FINANGE AMOUNT FINANGED |TOTAL OF PAYMENGS I IO7AL SALE FRICE
PERCENTAGE CHARQGE The smount ofcrecit | The amount you will hsve | The Tomsl ¢oEt of your
RATE The sollar amsunt e providsd 1o vou or palc when you reve medo {purchass on credrt, inciuti
The =os1 of your credit crech wil cost you. on your benalf, sl achrduige poyments. your down payment
8 & yenrly rata. i vf$ E ,
8.580 x| ¢ €5,800.50 § 55,084.50 |'s 144,885.00 $ 157,585.00
Pryment Schadule: Your savment schedule witi be
Numsagr of Payments ]Amnunl ot Pryrments Whaen Payments Are Due
sap ; 45285 DUE ON THE 18TH OF THE MONTE RECINNING
. ADGUST 18, 2002 AND EACB MORTE THERE A¥TER

Security: You are giving & security infersst in The poode of propsy being purchased,
3 Yo ere ghing » seourity Intarss: in'the roa! property at

& Lave Charge: % s paymont is more en 36 diysine, you Wil be charped 5% OF ANY PORTION OF ANY
BAYMENT THAT IS LATE .
‘Prapeyment: ‘It yoo'pay off this Cortract aady, you wkl not heve 10.pey 3 panaty.

Z 1t you pay off thoy Contract perty. vou will not be-snfltied t & rstnd of pars of the Additionat Firanoe Charge.

ASEUMPYION: Somesne baying your Msnufecturcd Homs [ may subject to conditians o allowed 16 X canngl  .essume
“thie Comtrazt'on Hs:2rpingl terms,

Contract Provislons: Yoo can Tes:thetermy of this Conrrast tor Bry stdnional Information sbput nonpsymant, -Breeking the terms

o) This Contrept, any required repayment before the schagvied aote, ‘end prapayment refunds 2nd penuitias,  “e” masns an estim

~shown ia the TRUTH N-LEND\NG.D&CLDSURES.

A I -BUYER-RESTRICTIONS: HRuyer does notmest thic Comact s oblipstiong, Buyer miy loss the propesty hit Buver boupht bn Thic oale. j

uouzhz inyarest in all pregant sod fulurs dons 10 tha w H It include “hoyschold .peods® ‘es
dafingd in'the FTC Cradit Prstizes Raly, 38 C.F.R.-444, ¥ ws do not Swanoe the putchase of such houeshold govds. If you 4o not
muot your Cemtract obiigatons, you may lass youwr house, and the real este doscrbed i any morgags or desd Bt Tieet fit:sny).

EECURITY: Yoo give uz# seturfiy interostinthe Menufaoruras Mome lis defined »85us). Unlers prohibited by daw, vou st give us o
Monuts d Homs. A wi

O i € fy-pl d by. Tortgage or doed of trust doved -+ p ranl.uxtote, oy

“Tivn v *Property™ meanc sl propeTty seturing this Cantrace.

CREDIT INSURANCE: Crodn Mo msvranos and orsdit dhaebilty PROPERTY INSURANGE: You arm raquimd To tmaurs the
NSUsPNCE are MOt requInY 13 sbivin eredit. Yeu wlill not recove  Property sacuring this Contrect with the folawing minimum
cregh Bfe Insurance ene ovedlir dlaablifty Insuranee unkess you aign BISEAMTY INBUTANDS CuVErRpE:

snd -agree o .pay the .addidoral premium. 1 vou want such

incuranos, “we wit obtwain i fot you i you nualty ‘tor covseags). 880 659.57

Ws are gooting-beiow ONLY the coveingar yau hsve chooen 1o

puIchRSS .
Credlt Lite; maured NA . You may porchese or provide the insuranss through any
G single .0 Joimt Prem. ¢, Yetre oompany that i isaconebly accantabis to us. i vou P
Credit Dicability: Inaurmg _NA he “irom or threugh us you will pay &
= Stge D uoimt Rrem. ¢ Term tor
of coverage.
Nomw of tnsuranse 2 y. Tre propany insurence must prowst against oos sad physicel

gemage. You must rname ur s beneficisty un tho insuranoe
Your sipnstwre below mwans you wam lcnly) the Ingurencs  ROICY. We may sequire agditlonn! security baters we sliow vou to
ooverepe(s} quoted ahove. if nong ars.quoted. you have decined UBE HDUTBREE DrOCUBEL'to repsir of Teolate Yhe Property. You wil
any coversges we oitered. w2y #ll Bmounts That insurance doss not aover,
I you ‘tel t sbTain o1 keep Ineurance of o newe us as
| Slary, We may ebiain indumnes W proteot odr imeres: in-the
Fropenty. Wa will ady the sost of euriass o Yho amount ysy
bwe u3, Any mmount wo poy for Ingurance 15 dus mmadistsly eng
lujvln osm | e l'in'r bdl.r’ Y
abily mEvrsnee Covorags . injury ot ‘propernty
gy causad 10 others i NOT inoluded In this Ormiraet unkies
Buyar dio/d  Riryer din/b  vhooked snd mdicetad halow.

3 The doliowing habliny Insursnee i hatided in vhis woverege:

Burvor d/v/p  Buynr drolb

PERMEYLUDNIL MANURACTURTD WOME SE7 RILABIALLLIVY OOITIMET Il‘iﬂm.

©IBIT Darkars bvwnria. it B Dt 40 o NETNLATPA SN0 Z ; Jooge s ol 4;
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W ki he  amiwl Tda 00T J0¢ dese

ITEMIZATION OF AMDUNT FINANCED °

SPIAY FiNALLLAL Kiuu?

3 BUYER PROTECTION/SERVICE PLAN: With vour purchase

Manvisclures Homs Price § £5,750.00
(includmg coles 1ax of ¢ D.00 H

Buvet Protecuon/Sarvice Plan .
Pald 10: * $ 000 e

1. Cach Prea ¢ €575000
Manutacturer's Rebme ¢ 0.0D
Cash. Dowr Faymert $ £.700.00
Z Sutowl 5E700.00
Trodedn Alowance $000
Less. Amoum Dwing 4 2.00

Te:
3. Het Tragedr $ 000
4. Tonnl Down Poyment s 2 plus line 3) % S70000
§. Urpaid Balunoe af Corh Price fine | mms bu § & 5%,05D.00
Foas Paid to Dthers:
Pale 1 Public Officasly - Fing Fees Oniy & 0.
Paid to ®ublic Offichals - Dther shan Fiing Fyay  § 27.50

of the Manviacty Home, you have eistted W purchage the
toliowing oprional buyer prolsction of safvice plap (“Plan®): NA

The Pum covers NA _

ong will be in
. See The Pian documents for details.

etfes

FROMISE TO PAY AND PAYMENT TERMS: You promése to
pay ue the principa! amolmt of. 8 , Blus

intarast on the unpaid baienze &t the reveis) of Z.o8%

Ra* vesr untl the Bnel acheduled payment ame. drmprery wii begin
o Arerue o JOLY 139, 2&'62

snd whl scoucona §55 day basis,

After the final scheduied payment detc, o ster you Sefaul
ond we demand pivmant, we will esm Imetest or the unpait
principel.bsisnce 2% the rawe of e .80 % par your.

You agras w0 pay this Contrect ectonding “ta the psyment
schedulp .ond iave sharge provisions shown ks the TRUTH N
LENDING DISCLOBURES. You aiso -BgFes s pmy any sddnipnal
smornts sncerding to-the tims-of This Comracy. .4 pw Lnarpe, H
provided In the TRUTH IN 1ENDING "DISCLOSURES, wili .by
‘massed only onse on 3 iae paymernt. A lgts.chargs Wil noT be
:nllc‘e_wd on the “fina! ::ch’msu PRYmERL bIT interest wil

xo tha L

Insurence Pramiumg* $000
(Ta: )
{Te }
To: )
Additianal Fnance Chargsis) Padd To Saller sDoo
To: GED TRAC RT 200
Ye: LIFE OF LOAN 3400
To CPOINT BUY DOWN 354507

6. Subtotal [ine B plue-s!l Fass Peid to Othars) e 820835y
7. Propsid Financg Shorgas &,
-Amaunt Finanoed (line 6 minus bne 7 %,
~We rmy youn or receive. # poruons of shis smpunt.

SALE: You rgree w purthass from us the manufasiumgd home
noceibed bolow, topher with the relatad earviess, “fumis

ahalun:u -und meosasorics lsied balow Rogather Tefared 1o o
“Menutactursd Hems®), Your purshase of The Memutectursd Home
Ir subisct 1w the werms of this Commet. "Contrace® mapng “this
tiottiment and wny aeparsiz document that Seo.res this Conoacw

1 rate.

K ADDTIONAL FINANCE CHAHGE: You splee o pay an
sdditiora), ‘noprstundable finance charge o ¢ 3545 07

‘the-wil be T pudd in cesh. B finenced (seo ITEMZATION OF
AMOUNT FINANCED;, [ -pald proportionsty with-euzh pmymnne,

DOWN PAYMENT: You ugres T Pay or Apply o the Tach Price.
©% or-befors wdny's date, any cash, rabate ane et vrade<n valve
dsecribed Inthe TVEMIZATION OF AMDUNT FINANGED.

0 -ESCROW: Youd way, bit sre net required Yo O ‘murt pay
Talain yxDenses End toes from an ascrow .acesumt, |
‘scopunt s -ssteblished, K wii .ba govamad by

Mamstgcturer opel Name & Number Yoor
REDMAN EMPIRE TERRAGE 2004
Serlol Hamber Length [Widtn Icclm B Now
12R-37885AB 50 ’25 D Unod
Senncee, fumi i and

%ﬁvu d Wheela O axtes Rolrigerstor

OvanMange i —
L] Washer & Drver

GENERAL TERAMB: You .agror 1o purchase ‘the Mamsiactuiee
Homo over ma. The ‘Total Sl Prico shavsn in the TRUTH IN
=ENDING DIGCLOSURES ooaumet that all pEymems wii.he mape
‘81 sohsauied. “The sctosl omount-yer will bay mev bm mere or
lzss tiupsnding on your psyment mzord.

The isw 8t Penuisylvania will pover this wEnsaction. k iy plan
vovemnd by apphioabls twderal w and teguiations, including the
presmaiion af stare Liury tawe. The feders! Altsimative Wangape

NRCAL Unhizs
JRBkting O awmingis]
g A

T Portty Act may siso anply,
ANy provigionYhat sppoints. ur sz xn agant is nat subject 1o inc
:wvis?nna 0!.20 Pn.C.5.A, Soction EEO1 et -sug, {Chapter 38;

f
LB Othes 5713?6
Locaton of Menufucturer Home strer dslivery 1o Buyer;

830 AIRPORT AD
CLEARFIELD PA 16830

Ectersx and Fiduclariss Codgl. By ising any of
our rights under this Camract, we do o for our sl benefit,

We do not mmmne 1o chargs o collpe any imerect or fep that
more Yhan the applicable ivw sfiows. 1 wg chirgs o coliect any
omelet over whit:tm aw sfiows. we Wi ppply the srovss frs!
o the princiasl betance, sad we wil retund any axcess N yoy
oy pid this Contract In fus.

You undsrmone and symes that rome prymems t third nartias
" 8 pert o ie Cantrocy may invoive woney relainsd by us or
paid back w U b3 st or other k

Descraion of Tradpde:

ExESTm; #1404 ionkan hyswv . ine. St Cpd, B Frern EISMHLAZES TeRmcn

H any pro; v of this Commel & not enforcoabls, this
Convac: will remalr siforosuble wihowr cuch prowcion. 1w
apiae Witk you 10 any ) 10 the p o "
iy printed Contratt -auch apreement muzt ba In wrhing and
tigned by ut,

nage > w!dy

T
N



NAME AND LOCATION: Yow nome ond, odgrers.
ndcated on page 1 s your exact iopsl name“and your
princhpel resldence. You wi piovide U3 with ar Iﬁaﬂvﬁc

DI @ v

i you breck the teems of thk Commas, we can
Exeicisé our fghtc o collect er  provided briow,
speciiically inciuding but not limstad te s nght 16 taks

dsys notiee ,prior 10 Changing your neme o prinsip
tepldence.

PREPAYMENT: YDU MAY PREPAY THIS
CONTAACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY
TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, Any pariel prepaymem
will not exzure any Mover seheculed paymens vl you
P8y in ful.

You may obtam from us. or the Insuence company
semed i your pokey ior canificar ¢ ineurencal, ¢
efung of any inaurence prami

ADDITIONAL EECURITY: You sxo aslgn ©w uy eng
0Ve Uz » saeprty | in ung i
funtn of sny inzurpnte and senvice conacts purchessy
with thic Contraer.

BUYER'S RESPONSIBILITIES TOWARDS
PROPERTY: By giving ug a security Intersst, real sxtme
mEpege, o dosd of trust in‘the Property, You .nrae to
The follow(ng;
A. You wibl dofond out interests In 1he Property-egainn
cluims made by -enyone sise. You will do

bask {i the Manytesturss Homs,

BUYER'S RIGHTS AND DUTIES: I yoy break the
terms .of this Contruct, hetore we can use some of pur
ngnt te colle=t we must gang ¥oU notios of your defeul;
and pive you 1he right 1o correst any brocsn Yerms of This
went. We will give you sush notics and the
SDRDFINTY 10 fure It end when we are renuired to do [=%
Your spacifio rights wdl than bs explaineo 1o you. Your
vight 0 nolice snd cure does not-exist ¥ oyou neve
band the Marut d Home ot olther sxweme
chtumetances exlst

DUR RIGMTS TO COLLECT: If you broak any of the
lerms €f this Zonrect, we may -exertisy #ny or all of oty
‘nghms mr provided by bow, ‘This Conupcl, eand mny
ssparete .personal propeny Y ap reul
O5tal mortgags, or Nead of wust, Bstorm .usinp xenphy,
‘wo Wil ‘esng you.any requined novice .and wah for any
cute parioG thet the lew -may raquiro for st -rigmn. Owr
“rights Include ths toliswing:
A We may require you 18 immadiatety POY .S, ‘BUbjrCT
‘o any refund requited by lsw, the entire prinwwsl

Iz neceprary w kaop our cisim o' the Propsrry vadid.
B, The cecurhy intsmer you ame giving us In the
Property cures shesd .of the claen ‘of any -athar
‘evschior. You apree w0 cslgn ey .xdditioral
Gocumonts nf provide us with mny addidonal
tntormatian wo may Tequin @ ‘keep-the proriy of
-BU! olgim 10 the Prapory. You wil not do emthing
1o chanps our imterast in the Prosasy.
You will koem tho Property bv your SOEIEEEWDN D
posl conditlon and repalr. You will usg tha prepany
for i Intonded sngd hwSUl purseses. -Uniess
fossgrend In writing, The Manutacturg
Home wit bs lozstd ot ™ ““locstion  of
Murnufaonasd  Mome sher delvey 1o ‘Suyer*
Provided Inthis Cortract.
D. Yav wilt net try 1o sall or trangfar MW rights i the
Proparty without bur prisr witian congant
E The Menufastorsd Homs Wil ‘temakn -pomsonal
propony unth this Comract 15 wa:d Infull. Unisss
Wwo give you prior written oonaam, you wil not

3]

liow the h g Hamse to a part pof
teo! emsie of o otharwise lose ths remment bs
{ preperty undar app ow.

F. You wil pay all imxes, fecs, experwer, and
sesesymame on the Propiny when due,

G. You wili notify us ot sny lasr o damape To the
Propanty, You wil provide Ua ressonabie secans to
e Proparty for the purposr of Insaeation,

BREAKING THE TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT: You
wil brusk the erms of this Contract leatault) il any one
ot the foliowing oeoure:

A. You 9o not meke s paymens wher h I duey

&, You do not ksep-mhe Marvtaziursd Home GuTEr
5 provited in"The section tiied INSURANCE ;

C. You ¢o not keep mny of the promise: you mane In
sostions A, B, £, B, E, F., 3ad Q. under the
sceter tiloi ~ BUYER'S' BESPONBIBILITIES
TOWARDS PROPERTY.

Plut ssmed interest wnd .afl-cthar “agland
charges,

8. We mity pay 1xen, ‘fers, -sxpenses, ssusmenn.

oF nther-Sens-or Make raprite-oths Propsny i yeu
-have :not ‘dank-o0. We -ame ‘not required to .do so.
Ray smount we ‘poy Wik b . saded 1o the amoun:
You ows.ux. "This ;amount i dus. immadisraly. This
anmount- Wil sem inerset “trom: the dmne paid wt the
fetale) -dascribed 0 0 PROMISE TO ‘PAY .AND
PAYMENT TERMS eaction. ‘Ws ‘may ‘require thar
vou astablish and fund -sn-esarow aossunt X ome is
ot eirevdy regiined.

C. Wa moy-regulira you -t makathe Propany avellably
% Us Bt-8 piscs we desk ‘thit is by

sonvenient (o you.and ug.

D, We may immadinely nke baok the Propenty by
lawdul mpans. Wy moy than sall the -Propernty. Wy
mey dpply whit we mosha W our ressenpbls
*AXpensat -and than toward -your -sbligations, as
afowsd by luw,

E. Exzopt‘whon' prohfblied by "w, we may sue you
for actitional emeunts it the cols precueds go not
Pay all you owe us.

Parsgiaphs C..and D. tabevel apply tnly 1 perwans!

propaty v i I this © B

of desn ot wuse,

We may take mny br sl of tha ‘actionc daseribed
abova. Dur decwion not W Teke sny of the sotlors toss
ROl MAAh ther we hevs fort the right 1o take .amvy ot The
atlisns in the futare, .

We wif mall to your Inst keown address any requrrsd
notice of an imamied sale or kenstsr of the Propenty. Yol
apres that ‘natice b resconnble ¥ mebed w your s
known addrse, uw reflestesl in aur recordc. You mgras
thit novce molied ten devs bator the tntended wale or
wrangtes for suab othet poriod of ms reguired by bew) is
teapnabls. Whan roal ootete bs toe woaurky, othar rume
may anphy.

EXTTTES DT imtns Syares. smc., M. S, 6V Forn ASIICAT SN VL0 INITIAL frope 3 of &y
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You sgres that, subiocl Yo your Hpht 1o repover such

prererty, we moy take pessession of parsonst property
ish1 m or on the Propeny decuring this Comuacs erd taken
mTo possession &8 provided sbovs,

If the U.5. Depsntment of Hausiry mnd Umen
Davelpmont insures this Contraet under s Trle
Property  tmprovemsm  and  Mamtaswred  Homs
Regulatione, bur right 1o make you pay off thiz entire
Contrazt is subjec: to the limitatieng of thoee 1l

INSURANCE: You spree 1 buy incurenze on the
Propeny sgalnst the raks ang for the amounts we
hly requite. In s

A. You wii neme us us Yoss povae on sny such policy.

B. We may require acded sacusity on this Comract i
Wt pemmit BNy insurancs procecds W b usad
Tepoir o Iepipce the Property.

C. if the msurance prosmeds-do rot zovarthe emouims
you g1l! owe us, vou wik poy the ditference.

T- You wh! keep the insuranoe veid o7 daot socured
by this Comrast are pald.

H you do roy buy, melnwam, Bnd .amenge T have us
nsmbd &5 lo5s Payes, A5 Fgcaed above, vou .undersrand
and sgrce: .

A.-We mey, but am not requist ‘wm, purchasr

irsnance w provect cur bemst inthe Froporty. -

B. The tnsurmnce we buy :mey ba fram .an egent o
TOMPANY you might net chaoss.

C. The msuance Wi ‘net cover your eounty in the
Property,

C.The premium wa osy ey be xokaramiaily “higher
hen the premium you. might e requived 1 pay for
the eutance you have apresd ts buy on thie
Conmmer.

DBLIGATIONS INDERENDENT: Each of yau who signe
thie Sonirent by Intwoengantly roanonsibls to.pey h and te
keep the ‘othor promises mads n this ' Sontract. This is
wue even |f:
A. Bomaong eico haa siso algnsd i, .
B. Wa relesss 81 g0 not by 10 salect from .onothar
who is also responetile to ppy this Cormact.
C. Wy reloars any sscurity of de nat 1y w wke bact
any Fropenty.
D, Wa glvs up any other righia we mey havs.
£. We exwenc new oredh of senew this Contract,

WARRANTIER: wWe wip piovide .any  wenanty
Informition To you weparately.

WAIVER: To the sxtemt permitted by Inw, you mgree to
HVe up Your Hghts to raquire Lo Lo So eertsin ings. You
do nat ghw op oy ngims thet are provided in this
Comrmt flor wxampls, ses the BUYER'S RIOHTS AND
DUTIES saction). Uriless the law or this Comract pravida
otharnwise, we-ary not nmnnd” "

I3} d

py dua;

2} give notles that emounts due bave Nt been paid,
or heve nol besn paid in 1he eppropdate smosny,
tme, or muanes or.

13 qive nptive thel we iend ™ wske, o are
making. this Contract immedintaiy gue.

| torm.)

ASSIGNMENT: This Contmet is awsigned 1o Astignee
lidentity): WAYPDINT BANK
£ BG Pat711% .

This essigrmmant & made under the terms ol o saparate
sgreement made between the Sstisr snd Assignes.

NOTICE: ANY HOLDER .OF THIS CONSUMER
CREDIT CONTRACT 8 SUBJECT TO ALL
CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICK THE
DEBTOR COULD ASSERT AGAINST THE
BELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES GBTAINED
PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE
PROCEEDS HERECF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER
BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOY EXCEED
AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEGTOR
HEREUNDER.

NOTICE TO BUYER
Do not sign this Corrtract in biank.
You mre entitad tn an -sxaot aopy of the
contract you-sign.
Keep 1t toprotect yaur ingal +ights.

-Buyerls): .
' x_&%[-:’/‘v—()% 7/19/02
“Stgnat I b
 GREG LLZIER "
Signaturs Date
Sighewre . Date
Sigrunure Data

| ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIFT OF A
OPY OF THIS C RACT:

Name wnd Tifte Aﬂg/w

Digburaemornt Date: {Thiy
datz In for Thin 1 HUD Bisunince purpores ond may be
compistet effar the Commer k wigved 10 saftent tho
actial dbirsement dare. end nst any  ettmamd
dig] Bats. U1 maY gapesr oaly on the ergingl

ExSEME, 471309 Roructs Syrmene. bn.. b1 ELaUF. WY am MEFNAT P TOHIDOD Ciges ot @)



ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

-

Except as provided below, Buyer {5) and Sellet/Assig thair st $ 8nd
assgns, hereby agree that Mg Arbisation Addendum shalt becoms part of pnd
applicable to all manutachsed home loan documents. including bul not timited 1o the
retad instaliment coniract and/er mongage antor promissory now | ty Somn®
herainnner). (1) that this Loan invoives ir & (2) that evbitration is a lass
expensive method of dispute resoliron that decreases senvicing cos's of this Loan,
insuring 1o the peneft of Buyer(e); and (3) to rasoive via binding arbitrgtion all disputas,
dlains, o- gther mattess in guesticn arising out of or refating to this Laan, fts
interpretation,, validity, patformance, of the braact, thereof. Sutyect 1o the axxress
excaptons listed bolow, the r.aope of arbitrabliity is broad ang inctudes, without
lrvitation, sontractual, tort, and lass claims, Artiration ghall be by three
arvitrators and shall be govemed x:y the Federal Arotration Act, 8 U.S.C. Sec.1 of s2g3.
The arbiy gtors shaft have tuli power ic award al: legal and auuxmble remednex inchueeng,
ingluding, but not fimited t0, monetary ! y ang inj redlaf,
Judgmant upon the arbitration eward may be emarad in any count having Junsdction.

The partes &gree that tne following clms of Selier/Assignop are exduded from
arbltrabifty uader this arbitration addendumn, and that Seler/Asclgnes retains the right to
saek girect judicial reflel through ihe courts (a) lo enforce a security agreemsnt andior a
fien relating to the manutacrimed nome sscured in the transaction unoexlying this Loan, (b}
1o enforce the monatary obligation pertaining 1 ine Manufactured Home, {c) or 1o
foraciose. The insttian and maintenance of juducial procsedngs to enforca

- the sacurity agreement, o oblain a monstary xigerment. o 1o forecioss Up any co'laleral,

shall not constitite & waiver of the right of any party i compel arditration regarding any
othsr dispute or remady subject 1o arhivation in this Loan, induding any countordlaims o

' sults brought be SeRer/Assignse pUrsuari 1o this Jrovision.

| ackrowiedge | have recened a compietsd copy of the Contract and arbitration
acdendum. | have wad these temms, and agree 1o these temms and conklons of the
Contract and s arbivetion addendum.

Buyer(s):
X_f 7-19-02
GREG LUFIER DATE

DATE

Y
W 7-19-02

AFFOHDABL‘E’FAM:LV HOUSING &~ DATE
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R " FAIR DEBT COLLECTJON PRACTICES ACT30 DAY NOTICE

"

- By law thls law ﬁrm Is requrred to ad\nse you that unless wrthm 30 days aﬁer recelpt of

thzs notrce you drspute the vahdry of thrs debt or any portron thereof the debtw:[l be aseamed e

S e

to be vahd by us lf sand notrﬁcatron xs sent to us m Wn’ung, we are requxred to provrde you wrth

-, .1'

venﬁcat!on of the debt ln the event wrthrn a 30—day penod you requestxn wntzng the name of

. ’ihe ongmal credrtor rt w:ll be provrded to you rf drrferent from the current credrtor ln the event, WU
that }’DU dlSPUte the debt and/or request the name of the ongmal credrtor n wntrng thhm the S

30—day penod no further actson wﬂl be taken to obtaxn a”Judgmenf m the pendrng Iawsurt untrt

-
~. e .

the vent‘ cabon and/or name of the ongrna! credror has been provxded to you Ll . e

ThlS law t' rrn xs attemptmg to coHect thrs debt for our chent and any mtonnatron obtamed

. -

wr]l be used for that purpose --: T

-

i The above Notrce is bexng grven pursuant to the Falr Debt CoIlecbon Practxces Act and s oL

: separate and drstlnct from the foregorng Cornplamt whrch must be responded to in conformxty

o thh the mstructrons therem Because of the dlﬁerence in trme parameters we wrfl not move ror
Default Judgment for at least thrrty (30) days from the date of servrce of thrs Complaxnt upon ". -
you and rf you request vent‘ catron we wm not move for Default Judgment untxl a reasonab!e -

tlme after venf catron has been provrded and after the exprratron of the thrrty (30) day penod ::_. h

from the date of sennce

EXHiBiT 5

o —




VERIFICATION -

The undersigned does hareby verify sﬁbject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that he is an attorney for the Plaintiff herein and
makes this Verification based upon the facts as supplied to him by the Plaintiff because the
Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of theéourt and the Plaintiff's Verification cannot be obtained
within the time allowed for the filing of this pleading; and that the facts and circumstances set
forth ih this pleading, are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

e

William T. Molczh, Esquire




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A true and correct copy of the Amended Complaint in Replevin has been served by

First Class Mail, postage pre-paid, on i‘*h day of f\‘ug\)S\' , 2008 upon the
following:
GREGORY A LUZIER
1452 GRAHAM RD
WOODLAND,PA 16881
And
DAVID LUZIER

2332 ELWOOD DRIVE,
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

By: MW/‘\




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-678-CD
TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES as agent for Sovereign Bank f/k/a Waypoint Bank
Vs SERVICE # 1 OF 1
GREGORY A. LUZIER and DAVID LUZIER
AMENDED COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

SERVE BY: 09/10/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104523

DEFENDANT: DAVDLUZER e b de FI I_ 3E
ALTERNATE ADDREsscuépﬂ?rEtD"Tﬁr’m‘?O Clardset L R 147
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR pmmo\ﬁ@lfg}é\;ﬁ’of
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED

ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, 5)//'2‘/;?/ AT 6,?5/7 AM)/ PM SERVED THE WITHIN
AMENDED COMPLAINT INREPLEVIN ON DAVID LUZIER, DEFENDANT
BY HANDING TO <\L QV// LM?(@/ / St /7C

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED __ 50 %/o/é‘f*/c_ O/I’{/;, C/m/afa/,/ | /736.\

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

AMENDED COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN FOR DAVID LUZIER

AT (ADDRESS)

NOwW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO DAVID LUZIER

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers{ \CHESTER A.

KINS, SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY:
DAY OF ‘ 2008

= Print Deputy Name



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104523
NO: 08-678-CD
SERVICES 1
AMENDED COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

PLAINTIFF: TRIAD FINANCIA_ SERVICES as agent for Sovereign Bank f/k/a Waypoint Bank

VS.
DEFENDANT: GREGORY A. LUZIER and DAVID LUZIER

SHERIFF RETURN

s
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE WELTMAN 8729368 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ WELTMAN 8729368 20.00

Prothonotary/Clerk of Gourts

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2008 W__

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




M118:5 4
JAN !z&?)jzﬂn ICCAbtico

Willlam A. Shaw 0 -FS )
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts__

@

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff No. 2008-678-CD

vs. PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT ON
AMENDED COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James Warmbrodt, Esquire

PA LD. #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157
Judgment Amount $ 68,322.69 & POSS

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No. 2008-678-CD

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT ON AMENDED COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

COUNT I: AS TO GREGORY A. LUZIER AND DAVID LUZIER

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendants, Gregory A. Luzier and David Luzier, above
named, in the default of an Answer as follows:

For possession of the vehicle, more particularly identified as a 2001 Redman Empore Terrace,
Serial Number 122-37999AB.

COUNT II: AS TO GREGORY A. LUZIER ONLY

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendant, Gregory A. Luzier, above named, in the default of
an Answer, in the amount of $68,322.69 as follows:

Amount claimed in Complaint $62,567.01
Interest from April 05, 2008 to January 16, 2009

at the contract interest rate of 8.68% per annum $4,255.68
Attorneys’ fees ' $1,500.00

TOTAL $68,322.69



| hereby certify that appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance
with PA R.C.P. 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REISCO,, L.P.A

1400 Koppers Building
436 Sevgnth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157

Plaintiff's address is:

c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A., 1400 Koppers Building, 436 7" Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219

And that the last known address of the Defendants is;: GREGORY A LUZIER, 1452 GRAHAM RD., WOODLAND,PA
16881 and DAVID LUZIER, 2332 ELWOOD DRIVE, CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
} CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff 2008-678-CD

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants
IMPORTANT NOTICE ON AMENDED COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

TO:

GREGORY A LUZIER
1452 GRAHAM RD
WOODLAND,PA 16881

Date of Notice: [0 /" 7 /‘9 8/

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE

PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS
TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARKET STREETS

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 50-51

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

L..\
By: )
James C. Wa Esquire
PALD. #42524

WELTMAN{ WE[NBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.
1400 Koppérs Byilding

436 Seventh
Pittsburgh,

WWR #06650157




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION :

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A .
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff ' 2008-678-CD

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants
IMPORTANT NOTICE ON AMENDED COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

TO:

DAVID LUZIER
2332 Elwood Drive,
Clearfield, PA. 16830

Date of Notice: [D _/D 7 /’ '
YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE

PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS
TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHO’ULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IEF

YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE

TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARKET STREETS
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 50-51

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

By: | i/;' /Lﬁ

James C. Warmbrogt, Esquire

PA 1.D. #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Averiue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR #06650157




IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

Case no: 2008-678-CD

Plaintiff NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
VS.

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants
The undersigned, who first being duly sworn, according to law, deposes and states as follows:

That he/she is the duly authorized agent of the Plaintiff in the
within matter.

Affiant further states that the within Affidavit is made pursuant to and in accordance with the
Servicemembers' Civil Relief Act (SCRA), 50 U.S.C. App. § 521.

Affiant further states that based upon investigation it is the affiant’s belief that the Defendant,
GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER is not in the military service.

Affiant further states that this belief is supported by the attached certificate from the Defense
Manpower Data Center (DMDC), which states that the Defendant, GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER is not in the military service.

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

AFFIANT

SWORN.TO AND SUBSCRI ED in my presence this M day
of \)M%ary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notanzi Geat
4 Wayne A Joepe Motaryy Poblic
NOWY PU B V City Of Putsburat, Atagreny County
My Commussicn: Foites June 29, 2010

Member, Pennsylvania Assaciation of Notaries

This law firm is a debt collector attempting to collect this debt for our client and any information obtained
will be used for that purpose.



Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center OCT-21-2008 06:14:50

Military Status Report
‘ Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

< Last Name |First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

LUZIER GREGORY |Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on

active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches

of the Military.

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems. '

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. §§ 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA

may be invoked against you.

- If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact. '

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SLDR html
WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

Lttomns Hamanar Armde ned millerralawalcera nre Select 10/21/2008



Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.
Report ID:SRWIUVVFWN
10/21/2008

Vit —idlemamns Aeadn mad willonralnuralerra nre. Select



Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center OCT-21-2008 06:15:15

Military Status Report
Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

<« Last Name | First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

LUZIER . |DAVID Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on

active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches

of the Military.

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. §§ 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA

may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/fag/pis/PC09SLDR.html
WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

Lttomn: Heamarar Amde aed millerra/awalcera nre Select 10/21/2008




Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID:SLMZETSCRQ

htma Harana Amde aed mil/eeralowal/scranre Select 10/21/2008



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
VS. Civil Action No. 2008-678-CD

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER

TO: () Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee
You are hereby notified that the following
Order or Judgn-\ent was entered against
you on

(xx)  Assumpsit Judgment as to Count I for possession of the vehicle
more particularly identified as a 2001 Redman Empore Terrace, Serial
Number 122-37999AB

( ) Trespass Judgmentin the amount
of § plus costs.

() If not satisfied within sixty (60)

days, your motor vehicle operator's license and/or registration will be
suspended by the Department of Transportation, Bureau of Traffic Safety,
Harrisburg, PA.

(xx) Entry of Judgment of
) Court Order
) Non-Pros

) Confession
) Default

)y Verdict

) Arbitration
Award

/4 /%&»

Y (OR DEPUTY)

Prothonptary

DAVID LUZIER
2332 ELWOOD DRIVE,
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830



v
4
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CiVIL DIVISION
TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
VS, Civil Action No. 2008-678-CD
GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER
Defendants
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER
TO: () Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee
You are hereby notified that the following
Order or Juggment was entered against
youon 1 9
(xx) Assumpsit Judgment as to Count | for possession of the vehicle
more particularly identified as a 2001 Redman Empore Terrace, Serial
Number 122-37999AB and Assumpsit Judgment in the amount of
$68,322.690n Count Il plus costs.
( )  Trespass Judgment in the amount
of $ plus costs.
() If not satisfied within sixty (60)
days, your motor vehicle operator's license and/or registration will be
suspended by the Department of Transportation, Bureau of Traffic Safety,
Harrisburg, PA.
(xx) Entry of Judgment of
( ) Court Order
{ ) Non-Pros
( ) Confession
(xx) Default
( ) Verdict
( ) Arbitration
Award
Prothon ary '
: VRN
PROTHONOTARY (OR DEPUTY)
GREGORY A LUZIER

1452 GRAHAM RD
WOODLAND,PA 16881



)]

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR

SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff
VS.

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

7EleE 50:}00%
M N
B o

William A.
Prathonotary/Clerk of Courts ;O o0

N

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2008-678-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

PAID. #42524

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 7th Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR No. 0455’0/3—7



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR

SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff
vs.

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

FILED s
JUN
Wllhar:lA s@

<
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts &20.00

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2008-678-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

PA I.D. #42524

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Tth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

wwRNo. 0665015 7



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No. 2008-678-CD

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly issue a Writ of Possession in the above matter directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania

1. To deliver possession of the 2001 Redman Empore Terrace more particularly identified 122-

37999AB.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

WWR#06650157

DATED:

WWR No.




WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAw
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh; Pennsylvania 15219
412.434.7955
www.weltman.com

é,/, 7
OF INNOVATION
GROWTH + RESULTS

BURLINGTON, NJ
609.914.0437

CHICAGO, IL
847.940.9812

CINCINNATI, OH
513.723.2200

CLEVELAND, OH
216.685.1000

COLUMBUS, OH
614.228.7272

DETROIT, MI
248.362.6100

PHILADELPHIA, PA
215.599.1500

May 26, 2009

RE: TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK V. GREGORY A LUZIER AND

DAVID LUZIER
COURT #: 2008-678-CD
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
PLEASE SERVE THE WRIT OF POSSESSION ON THE DEFENDANTS AT THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:
GREGORY A LUZIER

1452 GRAHAM RD AND
WOODLAND,PA 16881

DAVID LUZIER
2332 ELWOOD DRIVE,
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

AND DELIVER POSSESSION OF THE 2001 REDMAN EMPORE TERRACE MORE PARTICULARLY

IDENTIFIED 122-37999AB.

BY: SERVING THE DEFENDANT(S) WITH THE WRIT OF POSSESSION AND SETTING A DATE AND
TIME FOR POSSESSION OF THE 2001 REDMAN EMPORE TERRACE, AT WHICH TIME THE
DEFENDANT(S) MUST HAVE THE 2001 REDMAN EMPORE TERRACE ON THE PREMISES. KINDLY
ADVISE MY OFFICE IN ADVANCE OF THE POSSESSION DATE SO THAT I MAY ARRANGE TO HAVE AN
AGENT PRESENT TO TAKE POSSESSION. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS, PLEASE
CONTACT WAYNE AT (412) 338-7111.

PLEASE CONFIRM SERVICE BY SENDING NOTICE TO:

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., LP.A.
1400 KOPPERS BUILDING
436 SEVENTH AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

WWR No.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION @
~O
S
WRIT OF POSSESSION

Triad Financial Services as Agent for
Sovereign Bank f/k/a Waypoint Bank

Plaintiff(s)

Vs. NO.: 2008-00678-CD

Gregory A. Luzier
David Luzier
Defendant(s)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

(1) To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are directed to deliver
possession of the following described property to: Plaintiff(s)

2001 Redman Empore Terrace, more particularly identified 122-37999AB

(2) To satisfy the costs against Defendant(s) you are directed to levy upon the above listed property

of Defendant(s) and sell his/their interests therein.
L e

elaslo%
Date William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Received writ this day of
AD.
at a.m./p.m.
Sheriff

REQUESTING PARTY: Triad Financial Services as agent for Sovereign Bank f/k/a Waypoint Bank
ATTORNEY FILING: James C. Warmbrodt, Esq. (412) 434-7955

\}'ﬁ

g



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-678-CD
TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES as Agent for Sovereign Bank f/k/a Waypoint Bank

vs SERVICE # 1 OF 2
GREGORY A. LUZIER and DAVID LUZIER
WRIT OF POSSESSION

SERVE BY: 07/07/2009 *CAf  HEARING: PAGE: 105841
DEFENDANT: GREGORY A. LUZIER ey
ADDRESS: 1452 GRAHAM RD CINFORM-DEET. THAT ATTY.

WOODLAND, PA 16881 (WlLL BE NOTIFIED OF DATE
ALTERNATE ADDRESS OF SERVICE & WILL MAKE
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR @gggg;’gﬁ"gﬁ \T/%mﬁ £
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED

ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

now, 1 -/-09 ar Q ’:qg@m SERVED THE WITHIN
WRIT OF POSSESSION ON GREGORY A. LUZIER, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO @{wdu huoie® / L e,

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF A—IE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIMHE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED 45 9. §ﬂA/1[/4m /Qc{
LOood] Aud o . 16881

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHE L E D

WRIT OF POSSESSION FOR GREGORY A. LUZIER JUL O 2 ﬂ

AT (ADDRESS)

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cotrts

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO GREGORY A. LUZIER

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answefs: CHESTER A. H INS HERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS =

DAY OF 2009 Deputy Slgnature

JAmes £ wj

Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-678-CD
TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES as Agent for Sovereign Bank f/k/a Waypoint Bank
VS SERVICE # 2 OF 2
GREGORY A. LUZIER and DAVID LUZIER
WRIT OF POSSESSION

SERVE BY: 07/07/2009 ASAf  HEARING: PAGE: 105841 F!’L

DEFENDANT: DAVID LUZIER

ADDRESS: 2332 ELWOOD DRIVE UNFORM DEFT. THAT ATJlUL O 6 20[]
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830 WILL'BE NOTIFIED OF DATE; \

ALTERNATE ADDRESS OF SERVICE & WILL MAK#illiam A. Sha

UARRANGEMENTS T&ratageptary/Clerk of Courts
POSSESSION OF VEHICLE 7

CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
- Horn
ATTEMPTS 1209~ ];(5- 91/

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR

SHERIFF'S RETURN
NOW, /7‘[0”9 7 At _/4/] /A pm SERVED THE WITHIN

WRIT OF POSSESSION ON DAVID LUZIER, DEFENDANT
BY HANDING TO \Pﬁl ,/12‘ AU‘R/ ern ] c&ﬁlﬁ

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COFY OF THE ORIG|NAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW T@ER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED __ 2. ; ila)mcf (@/Zfoe,
Z/o% dd 2. b5

NOW AT AM /PM POSTED THE WITHIN

WRIT OF POSSESSION FOR DAVID LUZIER

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

I MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO DAVID LUZIER

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

: So Answers: . KINE, SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS o

DAY OF _ 2009 Deputy Signatur;

Tames S o

Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
5 :(1;140
TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR Fl L%D ,m\oﬂ’d{'
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A H U\‘\ Wa
WAYPOINT BANK ; \
{\\?*“\
Plaintiff No. 2008-678- (i;rothonotary/CIerk ourts
VS. PRAECIPE FOR SATISFACTION OF
JUDGMENT ON AMENDED COMPLAINT IN
REPLEVIN

(As to Gregory A. Luzier and David Luzier, As
To Count |, Possession Only)

GREGORY A LUZIER and

DAVID LUZIER

Defendants FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

PA I.D #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff
VS, Civil Action No. 2008-678-CD

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT ON AMENDED COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
(As to Gregory A. Luzier and David Luzier, As To Count I, Possession Only)

At the request of the undersigned attorneys for the Plaintiff, you are directed to satisfy the above-captioned

Judgment.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

Pittsby gh PA 15219
(412)'434-7955

WWR #06650157
Sworn to and subscnq,ed
before me this __ 2/
day of August, 09
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN!:.
/ Notarial Seal |

/ Wayne A. Jones, Notary Public i
N /M City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny Courty
0O RY PU My Commission Explres June 29, 2010

Member, Pennsyivania Assoclation of Notaries



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 105841
NO: 08-678-CD
SERVICES 2
WRIT OF POSSESSION

PLAINTIFF: TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES as Agent for Sovereign Bank fik/a Waypoint Bank
vs.
DEFENDANT: GREGORY A. LUZIER and DAVID LUZIER

SHERIFF RETURN
)

RETURN COSTS
Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE WELTMAN 8871469 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS WELTMAN 8871469 33.00
Ol wsse
OCT 29 2
4 William A. Shyw
Prothonotary/Clerk o
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2009

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

WRIT OF POSSESSION

Triad Financial Services as Agent for
Sovereign Bank f/k/a Waypoint Bank
Plaintiff(s)

Vs. NO.: 2008-00678-CD
Gregory A. Luzier

David Luzier
Defendant(s)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

(1) To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are directed to deliver
possession of the following described property to: Plaintiff(s)

2001 Redman Empore Terrace, more particularly identified 122-37999AB

(2) To satisfy the costs against Defendant(s) you are directed to levy upon the above listed property
of Defendant(s) and sell his/their interests therein.

Ll95109 | (“)‘M’ M/ B

Date ' William A. Shaw, Profhonotary

Received writ this /5~ day of

Q[j/A AD. Aw7
at / a1,

REQUESTING PARTY Triad Financial Services as agent for Sovereign Bank f/k/a Waypoint Bank
ATTORNEY FILING: James C. Warmbrodt, Esq. (412) 434-7955




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff

VS.

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

No. 2008-678-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

PA 1.D. #42524

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 7th Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955 | hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original

staiement flied in this case.
JUN 25 2009

Q,Lﬂ»&’ﬁ-—
L Prothonotary/
SR Clerk of Courts

wwrNo. (0665 0! 4

Attest.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
VS, Civil Action No. 2008-678-CD

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly issue a Writ of Possession in the above matter directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania

1. To deliver possession of the 2001 Redman Empore Terrace more particularly identified 122-

37999AB.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

PA1.D. #47437
Weltman, Wei

436 Tth
Pittsburgh/PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157
DATED:

WWR No.



WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS Co., L.P.A. BURLINGTON, NJ

ATTORNEYS AT LAwW CHICAGO, IL
2718 Koppers Building 847.940.9812
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219 g?]l;ﬂ%l?gf(\)gl, OoH

412.434.7955

www,weltman.com CLEVELAND, OH

216.685.1000

COLUMBUS, OH
614.228.7272

celehting, DETROIT, MI
—5 % 248.362.6100
! OF INNOVATION PHILADELPHIA, PA
! GROWTH + RESULTS 215.599.1500
May 26, 2009

RE: TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR

SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A

WAYPOINT BANK V. GREGORY A LUZIER AND
DAVID LUZIER

COURT #: 2008-678-CD

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

PLEASE SERVE THE WRIT OF POSSESSION ON THE DEFENDANTS AT THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

GREGORY A LUZIER DAVID LUZIER
1452 GRAHAM RD AND 2332 ELWOOD DRIVE,
WOODLAND,PA 16881 CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

AND DELIVER POSSESSION OF THE 2001 REDMAN EMPORE TERRACE MORE PARTICULARLY

IDENTIFIED 122-37999AB.

BY: SERVING THE DEFENDANT(S) WITH THE WRIT OF POSSESSION AND SETTING A DATE AND
TIME FOR POSSESSION OF THE 2001 REDMAN EMPORE TERRACE, AT WHICH TIME THE
DEFENDANT(S) MUST HAVE THE 2001 REDMAN EMPORE TERRACE ON THE PREMISES. KINDLY
ADVISE MY OFFICE IN ADVANCE OF THE POSSESSION DATE SO THAT I MAY ARRANGE TO HAVE AN
AGENT PRESENT TO TAKE POSSESSION. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS, PLEASE
CONTACT WAYNE AT (412) 338-7111.

PLEASE CONFIRM SERVICE BY SENDING NOTICE TO:

| WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., LP.A.
| 1400 KOPPERS BUILDING
| 436 SEVENTH AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR No.

i




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff No. 2008-678-CD

Vs, PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire.

PA 1.D. #42524

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.

1400 Koppers Building

436 7th Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955 | hrshy saris aus 10 be 3 trua
and attested copy ef the original
statement filed in thig 6ase.

JUN 25 2008

Attest. T Prothonotary/
J T Clerk of Courts

wwrNo. 0668 01 s7



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No. 2008-678-CD

GREGORY A LUZIER and
DAVID LUZIER

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly issue a Writ of Possession in the above matter directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania

1. To deliver possession of the 2001 Redman Empore Terrace more particularly identified 122-

37999AB.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

PA 1.D. #47437
Weltman, Weir

Pittsburgh/PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

WWR#06650157
DATED:

WWR No.



WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219
412.434.7955
www,weltman.com

OF INNOVATION
GROWTH + RESULTS

BURLINGTON, NJ
609.914.0437

CHICAGO, IL
847.940.9812
CINCINNATI, OH
513.723.2200
CLEVELAND, OH
216.685.1000

COLUMBUS, OH
614.228.7272

DETROIT, MI
248.362.6100

PHILADELPHIA, PA
215.599.1500

May 26, 2009

RE: TRIAD FINANCIAL SERVICES AS AGENT FOR
SOVEREIGN BANK F/K/A
WAYPOINT BANK V. GREGORY A LUZIER AND

DAVID LUZIER
COURT #: 2008-678-CD
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
PLEASE SERVE THE WRIT OF POSSESSION ON THE DEFENDANTS AT THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:
DAVID LUZIER

2332 ELWOOD DRIVE,
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

GREGORY A LUZIER
1452 GRAHAM RD AND
WOODLAND,PA 16881

AND DELIVER POSSE$SION OF THE 2001 REDMAN EMPORE TERRACE MORE PARTICULARLY

IDENTIFIED 122-37999AB.

BY: SERVING THE DEFENDANT(S) WITH THE WRIT OF POSSESSION AND SETTING A DATE AND
TIME FOR POSSESSION OF THE 2001 REDMAN EMPORE TERRACE, AT WHICH TIME THE
DEFENDANT(S) MUST HAVE THE 2001 REDMAN EMPORE TERRACE ON THE PREMISES. KINDLY
ADVISE MY OFFICE IN ADVANCE OF THE POSSESSION DATE SO THAT I MAY ARRANGE TO HAVE AN
AGENT PRESENT TO TAKE POSSESSION. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS, PLEASE
CONTACT WAYNE AT (412) 338-7111. '

PLEASE CONFIRM SERVICE BY SENDING NOTICE TO:

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., LP.A.
1400 KOPPERS BUILDING
436 SEVENTH AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

WWR No.



